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SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST

FOR ENCROACHMENTS & ENCUMBRANCES IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY

Any Submittal not meeting all minimum checklist criteria herein will be rejected as incomplete.

Encroachments shall be in accordance with:
|:| Rules and Regulations Governing Encroachments & Encumbrances in the Public Right-of-Way
|:| Transportation Standards and Details for the Engineering Division

Application

[ ] signed by adjacent property owner as owner of Encroachment or authorized Special District representative

Evidence of Adjacent Property Ownership
|:| Title Work/Warranty Deed confirming property owner and legal description for adjacent property

Legal Description sealed and signed by a Professional Land Surveyor licensed in Colorado
|:| Legal Description and Exhibit(s) in PDF format stamped and signed by PLS
|:| Legal Description in Word format

Site Plans sealed and signed by a Professional Engineer licensed in Colorado
GENERAL

[ ] vicinity map

[ ] North arrow

|:| Numerical and bar scale (Scale not to exceed 1” = 40")

[ ] Legend
|:| PE stamp area
|:| Plan set date and revision number (if applicable)

PLAN VIEW
Show, label and dimension existing and proposed final site conditions, including but not limited to the following (aerial

imagery is allowed; however, it does not replace requirement for accurately scaled engineering drawings):
[ ] Property lines, right-of-way width

|:| Edge of pavement, curb and gutter, sidewalks, nearby driveways and alleys

|:| Street lights, pedestrian lights, signal poles, utility poles

|:| Surface utility features (e.g. cabinets, handholes, manholes, inlets, vaults, valves, fire hydrants)
|:| Regulatory Floodplain boundaries (FEMA)

|:| Underground and overhead utilities (e.g. water, sewer, power, communications, gas, irrigation)
|:| Trees and landscaping in the ROW

|:| Street names and adjacent property address(es)

|:| Regional Transportation District (RTD) bus stop with any amenities

[ ] Location and size of Encroachment - Show and dimension limits of both above and below ground elements
[ ] Construction Materials

City and County of Denver — Department of Transportation & Infrastructure
Right-of-Way Services | Engineering & Regulatory
201 West Colfax Ave. Dept. 507 | Denver, CO 80202
www.denvergov.org/doti
Phone: 720-865-3003
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|:| Projection from building

|:| Distance from Encroachment to the nearest flowline

|:| Distance from Encroachment to any other Streetscape feature/obstruction in the vicinity

|:| Distance from property line to back of curb

|:| Electrical service alignment, electrical connection location, and voltage/amps

|:| No proposed Encroachments located in the intersection clear zone per Transportation Std. Dwg. 7.9

ELEVATION OR CROSS-SECTION VIEWS

|:| Location and size of Encroachment — Show and dimension limits of both above and below ground elements
[ ] Existing and final grade

[ ] Existing utilities and their size and depth

|:| Vertical height/clearance of the Encroachment from finish grade

DETAIL SHEET(S)

|:| Manufacturer’s and/or construction detail(s)

|:| Referenced City detail(s) by drawing number on the appropriate plan and elevation view(s)
|:| Office of the Forester’s (OCF) tree protection detail and notes

|:| Special, non-standard, or modified City details

STRUCTURAL PLANS IF APPLICABLE |:| Not Applicable

|:| Structural plans
|:| Manufacturers certification

ADDITIONAL REQUIRED MATERIAL(S) |:| Not Applicable

|:| Approval from applicable reviewing authorities (e.g. design review district, floodplain, Arts & Venues)
|:| For properties sharing the Encroachment, appropriate legal documentation for review by the City

COMMENT RESOLUTION SHEET(S) IF APPLICABLE |:| Not Applicable
[ ] Agency Name

[ ] Reviewer’s name

|:| Review comments (reviewer comments must be verbatim)
|:| Formal written response to each comment

Fees:
Fees must be paid immediately after ER provides a project number and invoice for your application.
Fees (Non-Refundable): Tier | Encroachment: Tier Il Encroachment: Tier lll Encroachment:
No Fee $1,500.00 $1,500.00
N/A $300.00 $300.00
N/A N/A $300.00
No Fee $200.00 $200.00
Attestation:
| hereby attest that the above information is incorporated into our Encroachment Application and plan submittal:
SIGNATURE: DATE:
PRINT NAME: EmAIL:
COMPANY:

3/25/2021 20f2
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APPLICATION

FOR ENCROACHMENTS & ENCUMBRANCES IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY

An Encroachment Permit is required prior to placing privately-owned improvements (“Encroachment” or
“Encumbrance”) in the public Right-of-Way (ROW). Only Encroachment Permit Applications in accordance with
Rules and Regulations and Permit Entrance Requirements for Encroachments in the Public Right-of-Way will be
considered by the Department of Transportation & Infrastructure (DOTI). It is the City’s sole discretion whether

to grant an Encroachment Permit based on any facts the City feels are relevant. Approval is not guaranteed.

To apply, complete this application and submit together with required application materials in accordance with
the Permit Entrance Requirements to DOTI.ER@denvergov.org. Please type or print clearly. If necessary,
attach additional sheets to fully answer any of the following sections. Incomplete applications packages will not
be accepted. Questions on this application or the process can be sent to DOTI.ER@denvergov.org.

ENCROACHMENT OWNER/ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER:

The adjacent property owner will be the Encroachment Owner and Permittee and is the responsible party for the
Encroachment in accordance with the Rules and Regulations, including all fees and annual billing.

Company Name: Wishbone LLC

Contact Name: Chris Sauerwald

Property Address: 2917 W 25th Ave Denver, CO

Billing Address: 2750 S Broadway Englewood, CO 80113

Telephone Number: 797-642-2831 Email Address: chris@magbuilders.com

OW N E R R E P R E S E N TAT | \/ E . |:| Check if the same as Adjacent Property Owner

Company Name: MAG Builders Inc

Contact Name: Chris Sauerwald
Address: 2750 S. Broadway Englewood, CO 80113
Telephone Number: 797-642-2831 Email Address: chris@magbuilders.com

ENCROACHMENT INFORMATION:

Project Name: Wishbone LLC

Adjacent Property Address: 2917 W 25th Ave Denver, CO 80211

Coordinates (Lat/l_ong) : 39753960/'105054120

Encroachment Area, in SF:

City and County of Denver — Department of Transportation & Infrastructure
Right-of-Way Services | Engineering & Regulatory
201 West Colfax Ave. Dept. 507 | Denver, CO 80202
www.denvergov.org/doti
Phone: 720-865-3003
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Is this project associated with a LAND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW?

Yes[ | No[m]  If ‘Yes’, provide Project Master, Site Plan and/or Concept Development Project Numbers:

Location Description: (e.g. Located on the South side of 23rd Ave, twenty (20) feet from face of curb, and ten

(10) feet west of pavement on Private Drive.)
Location of project 2917 W 25th Ave. Located on the north side of 25th ave. Work needs to be

performed in the alley

Description of Encroachment:
Describe the proposed encroachment, including the type, dimensions, and quantity of objects. If the space below is

not enough space to describe the encroachment, attach the description as a sheet. Additionally, provide required
application materials in accordance with the Permit Entrance Requirements. It is not acceptable to use “please see
attached plans” or other vague descriptors.

Xcel needs to run underground services to our new construction building at 2917 W 25th ave.
We would need to remove concrete in the alley. From project, 100' to the west passing 2
adjacent buildings to the power-line pole. Attached picture.

Justification for Private Improvements in the Public ROW:

Private improvements should be located on private property. Only in cases where there are physical constraints that
preclude the placement of private improvements on private property that an encroachment may be considered
within the right-of-way. Make your case as to why this is a good use of the public right-of-way. It is not acceptable

to use “you want/need it” or other vague descriptors.
This work is on Denver City alley-way. Not propsing on private property. All Concrete will be
replaced in the alley-way

FOR ER INTERNAL USE ONLY:

Project Number: Initials:

Tier Determination:

Revised 8/17/21 Page 2 of 3
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ATTESTATION:

By submitting this permit application and signing below, | understand and agree to the following:

1.

10.

That I am the property owner adjacent to the Encroachment Area, or the authorized representative of a Special District,
that is responsible for the placement, maintenance, repair, replacement, removal, site restoration, ownership, or is
otherwise responsible for the Encroachment in accordance with the Rules & Regulations for Encroachments and
Encumbrances in the Public Right-of-Way.

That it is the City’s sole discretion to classify the Tier of an Encroachment and whether to grant an Encroachment Permit
based on any facts the City feels are relevant. The issuance of an Encroachment Permit confers no rights to the Right-
of-Way, the Encroachment Permit is revocable and DOTI can order the removal of the Encroachment and restoration of
the Encroachment Area for any reason the City feels relevant.

Permittee agrees to defend, indemnify, reimburse and hold harmless the City, its appointed and elected officials, agents
and employees for, from and against all liabilities, claims, judgments, suits or demands for damages to persons or
property arising out of, resulting from, or relating to an Encroachment Permit and the Encroachment (“Claims”). This
indemnity shall be interpreted in the broadest possible manner to indemnify City for any acts or omissions of Permittee
or its subcontractors either passive or active, irrespective of fault, including City’s negligence whether active or passive.
Permittee’s duty to defend and indemnify City shall arise at the time written notice of the Claim is first provided to City
regardless of whether claimant has filed suit on the Claim. Permittee’s duty to defend and indemnify City shall arise even
if City is the only party sued by claimant and/or claimant alleges that City’s negligence or willful misconduct was the sole
cause of claimant’s damages.

Permittee will defend any and all Claims which may be brought or threatened against City and will pay on behalf of City
any expenses incurred by reason of such Claims including, but not limited to, court costs and attorney fees incurred in
defending and investigating such Claims or seeking to enforce this indemnity obligation. Such payments on behalf of City
shall be in addition to any other legal remedies available to City and shall not be considered City’s exclusive remedy.
Insurance coverage requirements specified in an Encroachment Permit shall in no way lessen or limit the liability of
Permittee under the terms of this indemnification obligation. Permittee shall obtain, at its own expense, any additional
insurance that it deems necessary for the City’s protection.

This defense and indemnification obligation shall survive the expiration or termination of any issued Encroachment Permit.
Permittee is fully responsible for all costs to install, maintain, repair, replace, remove, and restore the Encroachment
Area, including annual City Encroachment Permit Fees. A lien will be placed on the Permittee’s property for failure to
remove a revoked or abandoned Encroachment for cost incurred by CCD to remove the Encroachment and restore the
Encroachment Area on behalf of the Permittee.

Indemnity and Insurance for Tier I and Tier II Encroachments: Pursuant to and not superseding any General Terms and
Conditions, as a condition for placement of a Tier I or Tier II Encroachment, the Owner of such Tier I or Tier II
Encroachment shall hold CCD harmless from all loss or damage to persons or property on account of injury arising from
the construction, repair, or maintenance of the Tier I or Tier II Encroachment. Obtain and Maintain a Commercial General
Liability insurance policy with limits of $1,000,000 for each occurrence, $1,000,000 for each personal and advertising
injury claim, $2,000,000 products and completed operations aggregate, and $2,000,000 policy aggregate. The City and
County of Denver, its Elected and Appointed Officials, Employees and Volunteers shall be included as Additional Insured.
Indemnity and Insurance for Tier III Encroachments: Pursuant to and not superseding any General Terms and Conditions,
as a condition for placement of a Tier III Encroachment, the Owner of such Tier III Encroachment shall hold CCD harmless
from all loss or damage to persons or property on account of injury arising from the construction, repair, or maintenance
of the Tier III Encroachment. Obtain and Maintain a Commercial General Liability insurance policy with limits of
$1,000,000 for each occurrence, $1,000,000 for each personal and advertising injury claim, $2,000,000 products and
completed operations aggregate, and $5,000,000 policy aggregate. A combination of primary and excess coverage may
be used to meet the aggregate limit. The City and County of Denver, its Elected and Appointed Officials, Employees and
Volunteers shall be included as Additional Insured.

ADJACENT PROPERTY ,
OWNER SIGNATURE: Wleoe %W DATE:
J

PRINT NAME: Titte:  onwer

COMPANY:

Revised 8/17/21 Page 3 of 3
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TABLE R422.4.11

AR BARRIER ¢ INSULATION INSTALLATION

COMPONENT AIR BARRIER CRITERIA INSULATION INSTALLATION CRITERIA
GENERAL A CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING | AIR-PERMEABLE INSULATION SHALL NOT BE USED AS A SEALING
REQUIREMENTS ENVELOPE. THE EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE CONTAINS A MATERIAL.
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. BREAKS OR JOINTS IN THE AIR BARRIER
SHALL BE SEALED.
CEILING/ATTIC THE AIR BARRIER IN ANY DROPPED CEILING/SOFFIT SHALL BE THE INSULATION IN ANY DROPPED CEILING/SOFFIT SHALL BE
ALIGNED WITH THE INSULATION AND ANY GAPS IN THE AIR BARRIER | ALIGNED WITH THE AIR BARRIER.
SHALL BE SEALED. ACCESS OPENINGS, DROP DOWN STAIRS OR
KNEE WALL DOORS TO UNCONDITIONED ATTIC SPACES SHALL BE
SEALED.
WALLS THE JUNCTION OF THE FOUNDATION AND SILL PLATE SHALL BE CAVITIES WITHIN CORNERS AND HEADERS OF FRAME WALLS SHALL

SEALED. THE JUNCTION OF THE TOP PLATE AND THE TOP OF
EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SEALED. KNEE WALLS SHALL BE
SEALED.

BE INSULATED BY COMPLETELY FILLING THE CAVITY WITH A
MATERIAL HAVING A THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-3 PER INCH
MINIMUM. EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION FOR FRAMED
WALLS SHALL BE INSULATED IN SUBSTANTIAL CONTACT AND
CONTINUOUS ALIGNMENT WITH THE AIR BARRIER.

WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS
AND DOORS

THE SPACE BETWEEN WINDOW/DOOR. JAMBS AND FRAMING, AND
SKYLIGHTS AND FRAMING SHALL BE SEALED.

RIM JOISTS

RIM JOISTS SHALL INCLUDE THE AIR BARRIER.

RIM JOISTS SHALL BE INSULATED.

FLOORS (INCLUDING
ABOVE-GARAGE AND
CANTILEVERED
FLOORS)

THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ANY EXPOSED EDGE OF
INSULATION.

FLOOR FRAMING CAVITY INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED TO
MAINTAIN PERMANENT CONTACT WITH THE UNDERSIDE OF SUBFLOOR
DECKING, OR FLOOR FRAMING CAVITY INSULATION SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE IN CONTACT WITH THE TOP SIDE OF SHEATHING,
OR CONTINUOUS INSULATION INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE OF
FLOOR FRAMING AND EXTENDS FROM THE BOTTOM TO THE TOP OF
ALL PERIMETER FLOOR FRAMING MEMBERS.

CRANL SPACE WALLS

EXPOSED EARTH IN UNVENTED CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE COVERED
WITH A CLASS | VAPOR RETARDER WITH OVERLAPPING JOINTS
TAPED.

WHERE PROVIDED INSTEAD OF FLOOR INSULATION, INSULATION
SHALL BE PERMANENTLY ATTACHED TO THE CRAWLSPACE WALLS.

SHAFTS, PENETRATIONS

DUCT SHAFTS, UTILITY PENETRATIONS, AND FLUE SHAFTS OPENING TO
EXTERIOR OR UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL BE SEALED.

NARROW CAVITIES

BATTS IN NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE CUT TO FIT, OR NARROW
CAVITIES SHALL BE FILLED BY INSULATION THAT ON INSTALLATION
READILY CONFORMS TO THE AVAILABLE CAVITY SPACE.

GARAGE SEPARATION

AIR SEALING SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND
CONDITIONED SPACES.

RECESSED LIGHTING

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING THERMAL
ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED TO THE DRYWALL.

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING THERMAL
ENVELOPE SHALL BE AIR TIGHT AND IC RATED.

PLUMBING AND WIRING

BATT INSULATION SHALL BE CUT NEATLY TO FIT AROUND WIRING
AND PLUMBING IN EXTERIOR WALLS, OR INSULATION THAT ON
INSTALLATION READILY CONFORMS TO AVAILABLE SPACE SHALL
EXTEND BEHIND PIPING AND WIRING.

SHOWER/TUB ON
EXTERIOR WALL

THE AIR BARRIER INSTALLED AT EXTERIOR WALLS ADJACENT TO
SHONWS AND TUBS SHALL SEPARATE THEM FROM THE SHOWERS AND
TuBS.

EXTERIOR WALLS ADJACENT TO SHOWERS AND TUBS SHALL BE
INSULATED.

ELECTRICAL/PHONE BOX
ON EXTERIOR WALLS

THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED BEHIND ELECTRICAL OR
COMMUNICATION BOXES OR AIR-SEALED BOXES SHALL BE
INSTALLED.

HVAC REGISTER BOOTS

HVAC REGISTER BOOTS THAT PENETRATE BUILDING THERMAL
ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED TO THE SUBFLOOR OR DRYWALL.

CONCEALED SPRINKLERS

WHEN REQUIRED TO BE SEALED, CONCEALED FIRE SPRINKLERS
SHALL ONLY BE SEALED IN A MANNER THAT |S RECOMMENDED BY
THE MANUFACTURER. CAULKING OR OTHER ADHESIVE SEALANTS
SHALL NOT BE USED TO FILL VOIDS BETWEEN FIRE SPRINKLER
COVER PLATES AND WALLS OR CEILINGS.

COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb
E\/] Envelope Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code: 2015 IECC

Project Title: 25TH AVENUE RESTAURANT

Location: Denver, Colorado

Climate Zone: 5b

Project Type: New Construction

Vertical Glazing / Wall Area: 6%

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:
2917 W. 25TH AVE. MAG BUILDERS REALARCHITECTURE LTD
DENVER, Colorado 80211 3132 N. FEDERAL BLVD., 2899 N. SPEER BLVD, SUITE 102

DENVER, Colorado 80211 DENVER, Colorado 80211

Additional Efficiency Package(s)
High efficiency HVAC. Systems that do not meet the performance requirement will be identified in the mechanical
requirements checklist report.

Building Area Floor Area

1-Dining: Bar Lounge/Leisure : Nonresidential 4758

Envelope Assemblies

Assembly Gross Area Cavity Cont. Proposed BudgetU-
or R-Value R-Value U-Factor Factory,
Perimeter

Floor: Unheated Slab-On-Grade, Vertical 2 ft., [Bldg. Use 1 - 282 - 10.0 0.540 0.540

Dining: Bar Lounge/Leisure] (c)

Roof: Attic Roof, Wood Joists, [Bldg. Use 1 - Dining: Bar 2629 38.0 0.0 0.027 0.027

Lounge/Leisure]

NORTH

Ext. Wall: Wood-Framed, 16in. o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Dining: Bar 549 21.0 0.0 0.062 0.064

Lounge/Leisure]

Window: Vinyl Frame: Operable, Perf. Specs.: Product ID AND- 16 o — 0.350 0.450

N-183-00308-00002, SHGC 0.18, [Bldg. Use 1 - Dining: Bar

Lounge/Leisure] (b)

Door: Uninsulated Double-Layer Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - 26 — — 0.300 0.370

Dining: Bar Lounge/Leisure]

EAST

Ext. Wall: Wood-Framed, 16in. o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Dining: Bar 2927 21.0 0.0 0.062 0.064

Lounge/Leisure]

Window: Metal Frame Curtain Wall/Storefront, Fixed, Perf. 72 o o 0.380 0.380

Specs.: Product ID VIA-K-74-00031-00001, SHGC 0.16, [Bldg.
Use 1 - Dining: Bar Lounge/Leisure] (b)

Ext. Wall: Wood-Framed, 16in. o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Dining: Bar 661 21.0 0.0 0.062 0.064
Lounge/Leisure]
Window: Metal Frame Curtain Wall/Storefront, Fixed, Perf. 82 — - 0.380 0.380

Specs.: Product ID VIA-K-74-00031-00001, SHGC 0.16, [BIdg.
Use 1 - Dining: Bar Lounge/Leisure] (b}

Door: , Perf. Specs.: Product ID VIA-K-60-00146-00001, SHGC 53 - _— 0.440 0.770
0.15, [Bldg. Use 1 - Dining: Bar Lounge/Leisure] (b)
Door: Other (U-Factor option), Perf. Specs.: Product ID ARL-M- 170 0.680 0.770

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND ARE
SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION AS AN
"ARCHITECTURAL WORK" UNDER SECTION |02 OF
THE COPYRIGHT ACT, IT US.C. AS AMENDED DEC. |,
1990 AND KNOWN AS THE "ARCHITECTURAL WORKS
COPYRIGHT PROTECTION ACT OF 1990." THE
PROTECTION INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO,
THE OVERALL FORM AS WELL AS THE
ARRANGEMENT AND COMPOSITION OF SPACES
AND ELEMENTS OF THE DESIGN. UNDER SUCH
PROTECTION, UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THESE PLANS,
WORK, OR FORMS PRESENTED CAN LEGALLY
RESULT IN THE CESSA- TION OF SUCH
CONSTRUCTION OR BUILDINGS BEING SEIZED
AND/OR RAZED

Mgy Gross Area Cavity Cont. Proposed Budget U-

or R-Value R-Value U-Factor Factor)
Perimeter
1-01901-00001, SHGC 0.% i Ti'viey w1 - 1i1ing: Bar
Lounge/Leisure] (b)
WEST
Ext. Wall: Wood-Framed, 11 ¢, [Foely. L |- Dining: Bar 2159 21.0 0.0 0.062 0.064
Lounge/Leisure]
Ext. Wall: Concrete Block, i+, [ Iy Girnibe s, Cells Ins., 765 19.0 0.0 0.057 0.090

Normal Density, Furring: "\l [1Eel:, Lss - 0 ning: Bar
Lounge/Leisure]

(a) Budget U-factors ar: .zl o sullaa i hiseline calculations ONLY, and are not code requirements.
(b) Fenestration produl: peforrrian o el Le certified in accordance with NFRC and requires supporting documentation.
(c) Slab-On-Grade proguii il gt sk L3 rtors shown in table are F-factors.

Ervelope Passes: oo AP |
rvelope passes: besiiifif AT

Envelope Compliari il i,

1 design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,

‘0l with this permit application. The proposed envelope systems have been

1 1" COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to comply with any applicable
i Checklist.

Compliance Statement: Tl i
specifications, and other ¢l |4
designed to meet the 201" 15100 ruiiver
mandatory requirements | el fr Eh e
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7://:+ <>;<> Greater Thon 24 36 AllT.I-201T Section 302. Changes is level shall not be permitted within the clear floor space.
: Note: Consecutive segments of 32" wide must be separated by a rovte segment 52" long minimum | | Slopes not steeper then 1:48 shall be permitted.

i okt o o 4035 CLEAR NIDTH OF AN ACCESSIELE ROUTE | B | 305 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE D

latch are provided ’ ‘
ié <§I ™ 685 min

TT \ 24 min 1 | 61
| [ N

U

= =L
Fiqure 50510 i | r " Nide mini 3053. SIZE.
! . | ] and 36" Wide minimum.
Top and Bottom Handrail Extensions at Ramps E L = g —_— j " 305.3.1 NEW BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES. In new buildings and facilities, the clear floor space
‘ shall be 52" minimum In length and 30" minimum in width.(fig. 304.3
(c) Hinge Approach, Pull Side (d) Hinge Approach, Pull Side . Tdble 403.5 . 305.5 POSITION. Unless o?herwise specified, the clear( F?oor spa)ces shall be positioned for either
Lo o 4" to 6-1/4" 21 mox (b) Clear Width of an Accessible Route forward or parallel approach to an element.
Perimeter '
]

=

L

=
i T
1

48 min

(a) (o) (c)
cireular non circular non circular

N
N)
3
>
48 min

42 min
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Figure 505.T Handrail Cross Section R — - = |
SQ S T S x /
£ S Sl ¢
% % (C) (e) Hinge Approach (F) Latch Approach, Pull Side s g
172 min : ’ — N —
% ?Zﬁ# Push Side K £ \ c © ~
0 S - - Figure 404.25 3 € / £ (N
9 0 ) Two Doors in Series I Uy LS D < Q
(%g 2 MINIMUM CLEARANCES { Figure 308.2. o base %
S APPROACH DIRECTION * 48" min. If closer is provided e x( N )
‘ % i Porpendicular to Doornay P Unobstructed Formard Reach 5 ‘ Q
' z . (S 36 min
| ’ ‘ o "] Overlap of knee and toe f f m
From Front 521" B ~ 304311 Cre 6 min N ) 6 min .
_ 3.1l Circvlar 304.3.2(A) T-Shaped
(a) (b) From Side 42" = 220725 max P MS“ <ﬂ:
stairs ramps i 5055 24 min ~ W
‘ o Iqure . (1) In existing buildings and facllities the dimension perpendicular to the doorway for the / < —F <l[ Q
Figure 505.4 Handrail Height Handrail Clearance front direction shall be 48" minimum. ‘ - r ‘ 64 min ‘ ‘ 64 min ‘ Y
505.2 LOCATION. Handrails shall be provided on both sides of stairs and ramps. —% I
505.3 CONTINUITY. Handrails shall be continvous within the full length of each stair flight or ramp run. Toble 404'2]'33'4 - Mangtl;]ver;lrg Clearances for +: S é . — N S I~ Q
Inside handrails on switchback or dogleq stairs or ramps shall be continvous between tlights or runs. oornays Without Loors € 3 ’ ‘ ’ ‘ L0 \))
Other hondrails shall comply with ICC/ANSI AlIT.I-2017 Sections 505.10 and 307. D € c c ((\” -
5054 HEIGHT. Top of gripping surfaces of handrails shall be 34" minimum and 38" maximum vertically ¥ zrf c c c IS c c W
above stair nosings, ramp surfaces and walking surfaces. Handrails shall be at a consistent height * ] \ S S D Q S S : M
dbove stair nosings, ramp surfaces and walking surfaces. % M < % < >
5055 CLEARANCE. Clearance between handrail gripping surface and adjacent surfaces shall be | |
15" i, (9) Latch Approach, Push Side & L 8 L J ﬁL L L J % I~ =
505.6 GRIPPING SURFACE. Gripping surfaces shall be continvous, without interruption by newel posts, < Figure 404.24. ! ! c c @ M
other construction elements of obstructions. € ) é Maneuvvering Clearances at Swinging Doors Figure 3086.2.2 = 'S
505.7 CROS5 SECTION. Handrails shall have a cross section complying with ICC/ANSI AllT.1-2017 Q 22 min o Obstructed High Formard Reach N Qo (\ﬁ m
Section 505.7.1 and 505.1.2. / < N 8\
505.7.1 CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS. Handrails with a circular cross section shall have an outside TYPE OF USE MINIMUM CLEARANCES A *— | base _ | | — — 1+ base —%
diameter of 194" minimum and 2" maximum. Approach Door :
505.7.2 NONCIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS.  Hondrails with a noncircular cross section shall have a EW | $ . 7 [Jljgv Direction Side Perpendicvlar to boor Beyond Latch Parallel to Door 42 min 40 min
gerimeter dimension of 4" minimum and 6-%5" maximum, and a cross-section dimension of 244" maximum. [ v From Front Pull 60" 1" N ) ) ) )
05.10.1 TOP AND BOTTOM EXTENSION AT RAMPS. Ramp handrails shall extend horizontally above . rom fron I min 3043.2.(B) T-Shaped Il min 12 min 3043.2.(C) T-Shaped 12 min
the landing 12" minimum beyond the top and bottom of ramp runs. Extensions shall return to a wall, (a) Front Approach - New Buildings (b) Pocket or Hinge Approach From Front Push 51(4) o" e P e P
guard, or floor, or shall be continvous to the handrail of an adjacent ramp run. 60" 26" X
205.10.2 TOP EXTENSIONS AT STAIRS. At the top of a stair flight, handrails shall extend horizontally From Hinge Pull 540 40 g Figure 3043
adbove the landing for 12" minimum, beginning directly above the landing nosing. Extensions shall return o Size of hheelchair Turning Space
to a wall, guard or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent stair From Hinge Push 42'0) 22" <
nght @ (2) . .
g . From Latch Pull 48" 24" < 304.2 FLOOR SURFACE. Floor surfaces of a turming space shall comply with ICC/ANSI AllT.1-2017
205103 BOTTOM EX.TEN5|ON AT STAl,RS‘ At the bottom of a stair flight, handrails shall extend at £ IS Section 302. Changes in level shall not be permitted within the turning space. Slopes not steeper
the slope of the stair flight for a horizontal distance equal to one tread depth beyond the bottom € 24 min From Latch Push 42 24" 0 than 1:48 shall be permitted
tread nosing. Extensions shall return to a wall, quard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to o \ N ' ] A —
the handrail of an adjacent stair flight. If provided at the bottom of a stair flight, a horizontal Al \ () Add 6" if closer and latch provided. ‘ ggg—leE Turning space shall comply with ICC/ANSI A-IITI-201T Sections 30431 or 3043.2. (Fig, o
extension of a handrail shall be 12" long, minimum, and a height equal to that of the sloping portion of (2)  Add 6" if closer provided. : O n
the handrail, as measured above the stair nosings. Such extension shall return to a wall, guard or . (3)  Beyond hinge side. — &
the walking surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent stair Flight. C 2 ﬁ: (4)  In existing building facilities, the dimension perpendicular to the door or gate for the Figure 30831 S04 WHEE Jzé%/é‘ IR TURNI Né 5§Aé E @ @ . %
' front direction on the push side shall be 48" minimum. Unobstructed Side Reach N 3 ”P
5@5 %ANS%A ‘ ;5 Q (c) Stop or Latch Approach - .
Toble 404.2.3.2 -- Maneuvering Clearances of 4" N 1L &) g e
inai — maix
% MAX 1% MAX Figure 404.23.3 -- Maneuvvering Clearances at 35 mi Manual Swinging Doors 35 mi L | < . M E 8
ROUNDED Slldmg and F0|d|ng Doors min T | min W —X% ? f @ Q) é .
J 1 1 ot ¥ Figure 303.2 <{ N AR )
n— 7T Vertical Changes in Level Il ~ 5
45l —— ( 9 (b) Sliding Door x g % g 2 0 k R
(a) Verticle Riser (c) Beveled Nosing MINIMUM CLEARANCES 0 ol O © l/4" | \/ ) = T )] m 9
APPROACH DIRECTION . S ¥ € N N— 1/2" VA ¢ N c
11 MAX Perpendicular to Door () Parallel to Door N Ny /74" | | — rar-172" - - w Jle - v
N — O — &
0% MAX From Front 522 0" L 36 min @Dﬁ % Q ¥ O
J i " () ) (a) Hinged Door | k - Aﬁ$ o | (N | (®) — "5 8
N\ From Nonldatch Side 42 22 9 =~ | = | | Figure 303.3 Figure 3033 0 — -z % .
From Latch Side 42" 24" 35 min < Beveled Changes in Level Beveled Changes in Level = <1[ mn
—— 0 Bowrd oocker ot y T . ‘:‘ 1O max/ Figire 30832 > 10-24 max Z 1wy g; g
yond pocket or hinge side . ~ . " . . . . - - (\\) K<
(b) Curved Nosing (d) Angled Riser (2)  In existing bulldings and Facilties, the dimension perpendicular to the door for the Front 2 [ 5 Obstructed High Side Reach gogg)\/ERTICAL. Changes in level of J4" maximum in height shall be permitted to be vertical. (Fig. m M q ﬁ b
Fiqure 5045 Stair Nosings direction shall be 48" minimum. . - 03. . e W
(c) Folding Door (d) Doornays Within Doors 3033 BEVELED. Changes in level greater than J4" in height and not more than /5" maximum in height
. Tble 404233 — M o ) ' Sl 4 Figure 40422 oB2 4 Roach shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2 (Fig. 303.3)
min. dble 233 -- Maneuvering Clearances at Sliding on — , ] . W pat N
Foldin 8oor5 9 Clear Width of Doorways BC%NQOIFU SO]EC o : 4 b s unobstructed. the hioh ¢ 4 hehall 303.4 RAMPED. Changes in level greater than /5" in height shall be by a ramp complying with
9 <.l UNODSITUCLEd. nere d formard reach 1S unobstrucled, the nigh Tornard reach sha ICC/ANSI AlIT.7-201T Section 405 or by a curb ramp complying with ICC/ANSI AllT.1-201T Section 406.
be 48" maximum and the low forward reach shall be 15" minimum above the floor.
N 404.2 MANUAL DOORS, DOORWATYS AND MANUAL GATES. Manual doors, doornays an.d manval gates intended for vser passage shall comply w‘ith ICC/ANSI AllT.I-201T Section 404.2 306.2.2 Obstructed High Reach. hhere a high forward reach is over an obstruction, the 3 @5 C« % /éiN éE 5 ‘ N JZ E\/E JZ S
= 404.2.| DOUBLE-LEAF DOORWAYS. At least one of the active leaves of doorways with two leaves shall comply with ICC/ANSI AllT.I-201T Sections 404.2.2 and 404.2.3. clear tloor space complying with ICC/ANSI AllT.1-201T Section 305 and knee and toe
% 404.2.3 CLEAR WIDTH. Doornays shall have a clear opening width of 32" minimum. Clear opening width of doornways with swinging doors shall be measured between the face of door and stop, with the clearance complying wWith ICC/ANSI AllT.1-201T Section 306 shall extend beneath the element
[4 door open 40Y%. Openings more than 24" in depth at doors and doornays without doors shall provide a clear opening of 36" minimum. There shall be no projections into the clear opening width lower thon for a distance not less than the required reach depth over the obstruction. The high formard
34" above the floor. Projections into the clear opening width between 34" and 80" dbove the floor are permitted but shall not exceed 4". (Fig. 404.2.3) reach shall be 48" maximum dbove the floor where the reach depth over the obstruction is B —
Figure 504.2 Treads and Risers for Stairways 404.2.3 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES. Minimum maneuvering clearances at doors and gates shall comply with ICC/ANSI AllTI-201T Section 404.2.3. Maneuvering clearances shall include the full clear 20" maximum. The high forward reach shall be 44" maximum dbove the floor where the reach /2" max
opening width of the doorway and the required latch-side or hinge-side clearance. depth over the obstruction is greater than 20" and not more than 25" maximum. >
504.2 TREADS AND RISERS. All steps on a flight of stairs shall have uniform riser heights and 404.2.3] FLOOR SURFACE. The floor surface within the maneuvering clearances shall have a slope not steeper than 1:48 and shall comply with ICC/ANSI AllTI-2017 Section 302 3083 Side Reach. [ ]
uniform tread depth. Risers shall be 4" minimum and T* maximum in height. Treads shall be II" deep 404232 SWINGING DOORS AND GATES. Sninging doors and gates shall have manewvering clearances complying with Toble 404.23.2. 3086.3.| Undbstructed. hhere a clear floor space complying with ICC/ANSI Section 305 allows
minimum, measured from riser to riser. (Fig. 504.2) 404.2.33 SLIDING AND FOLDING DOORS. Sliding doors and folding doors shall have maneuvering clearances complying with Table 404.2.3.3. a parallel approach to an element ond the edge of the clear floor space is 10" maximum — v ol-5-2020
504.3 OPEN RISERS. Open risers shall not be permitted. 404.2.3.4 DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS OR GATES. Doornays Without doors or gates that are less than 36" in width shall have maneuvering clearances complying with Table 404.2.3.4. from the element, the high side reach shall be 48" maximum and the low side reach shall be Figure 3022
5044 TREAD SURFACE. Stair treads shall comply with ICC/ANSI AllT.1-201T Section 302 and shall 404.2.3.5 RECESSED DOORS AND GATES. Where any obstruction within 18" of the latch side of a doorway projects more than 8" beyond the face of the door or gate, measured perpendicvlar to 15" minimum above the Floor. Carpet on Floor Surtaces PROJECT NMBER I7ed
have a slope no steeper than 1:48. the face of the door or gate, maneuvering clearances for a forward approach shall be provided. Exception: . Existing elements that are not altered shall be permitted at 54" maximum doove REVISIONS
504.5 NOSINGS. Nosings shall comply with the following: I. Nosings within a stairway shall be uniform. 2. 404.2.4 THRESHOLDS. If provided, thresholds at doorways shall be 5" maximum in height. Raised thresholds and changes in level at doorways shall comply with ICC/ANSI AlITI-2017 Sections 302 ¢ 303. the floor. 2. Operable parts on fuel dispensers installed on existing curbs shall be permitted | 302.1 GENERAL. Floor surfaces shall be stable, firm and slip resistant, and shall comply with ICC/ANSI
If rounded, the radivs of curvature at the leading edge of the tread shall be 5" maximum. 3. If 404.2.5 TNO DOORS OR GATES IN SERIES. Distance between two hinged or pivoted doors or gates in series shall be 46" minimum plus the ‘width of any door or gate swinging into the space. The space at 54" maximum doove the floor. AllIT1-20IT Section 302. Changes in level in Floor surfaces shall comply with ICC/ANSI AllT1-2017
beveled, the bevel at the leading edge shall slope at 45% to the plane of the top surface of the between the doors ond gates shall provide a turning space. 306.3.2 Obstructed High Reach. Where a clear floor space complying with ICC/ANS Section 303
tread and londing and extend for a horizontal distance of 5" maximum. 4. Nosings that project 404.2.6 DOOR HARDWARE. Handles, pulls, latches, locks and other operdble parts on doors and gates shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not require tight grasping, AlITI-20IT Section 305 allows a parallel approach to an element and the high side reach is | 3022 CARPET. Carpet or carpet tile shall be securely attached and shall have a firm cushion,
beyond risers shall have the underside of the leading edge curved or beveled. 5. Risers shall be pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate. The operational force to retract latches or disengage devices that hold the door or gate In a closed position shall be as follows: |. Hardware operation by a over an obstruction, the height of the obstruction shall be 34" maximum above the floor and pad, or backing or no cushion or pad. Carpet or carpet tile shall have a level loop, textured loop,
permitted to slope under the tread at an angle of 30% maximum from vertical. 6. The permitted fornward, pushing or pulling motion: 15 lbs maximum. 2. hardnare operation by a rotational motion: 28 in-los maximum. the depth of the obstruction shall 24" maximum. The high side reach shall be 48" maximum level cut pile, or level cut/uncut pile texture. The pile shall be J5" maximum in height. Exposed edges SHEET #
rojection of the nosing shall be 45" maximum over the tread or Floor below. 404.2.6.| HARDWARE HEIGHT. Operdble parts of such hardware shall be 34" minimum and 48" maximum above the floor. hhere sliding doors are in the fully open position, operating hardware shall be above the floor for a reach depth of 10" maximum. Where the reach depth exceeds 10", the of carpet shall be fastened to the floor and shall have trim along the entire length of the exposed
goib HANDRAILS. Stairs shall have handrails complying with ICC/ANSI AllT.1-2017 Section 505. exposed and usdble from both sides. high side reach shall be 46" maximum above the floor for a reach depth of 24" maximum. edge. Carpet edge trim shall comply with IGC ANSI AllT.1-2017 Section 303. j
504 STAIRAAYS H | 404 DOORS AND DOORAAYS & | 208 REACH RANGES E | 202 FLOOR SURFACES 'NEa P =
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GYPSUM ASSOCIATION GENERAL
EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. All dimensions, weights, temperatures, and pressures are in
U. S. customary units. For commonly used metric (Sl)
conversions refer to the Appendix on page 155 and
IEEE/ASTM S 10-2002, Standard for Use of the International
System of Units (Sf). The Modernized Metric System.

2. Nails shall comply with ASTM F 547 or ASTM
C 514. Other nails, suitable for the intended use,
and having dimensions not less than those specified in this
Manual shall be permitted as substitutions.

described for the face layer of the tested system except that
the fastener length shall be increased by not less than the
thickness of the additional layer of gypsum board.

12. In each system containing batt or blanket insulation the
insulation is specified to be either mineral or glass fiber and,
for fire resistance, the system shall be built using the type
specified.

13.  Although the systems are arranged in general groupings
(i.e. walls and interior partitions, floor- ceilings, roof-ceilings,
etc.), this is not intended to limit their use only to the

specific

3. Fasteners installed along the edges of gypsum board shall be category in which they are listed. For example, systems

placed along the paper bound edges on the long dimension of
the board. Fasteners at the end shall be placed along mill or
field cut ends

on the short dimension. Fasteners on the perimeter of the
board shall be placed along both edges and ends.

4. Screws meeting ASTM C 1002 shall be permitted to be
substituted for the prescribed nails, one for one, when the
length

and head diameter of the screws equal or exceed those of the
nails specified in the tested system and the screw spacing does
not exceed the spacing specified for the nails in the tested
system.

5. Vertically applied gypsum board shall have the edges

listed as shaft walls shall be permitted to be used as interior
partitions. However, systems tested vertically (walls and
partitions) shall not be permitted to be arbitrarily used in a
horizontal orientation.

14.  Metal studs and runners are nominal 25 gage unless
otherwise specified.Greater stud sizes (depths) shall be
permitted to be used in metal- or wood-stud systems. Metal
studs of heavier gage than those tested shall be permitted.
The assigned rating of
any load-bearing system
shall also apply to the same system when used as a
nonload-bearing system. Indicated stud spacings are
maximums.

parallel to framing members Horizontally applied gypsum board16.  Specified floor-ceiling and roof-ceiling framing sizes or

shall have the edges at right angles to the framing members.
Intermediate vertical framing members are those between the
vertical edges or ends of the board.

6. Unless otherwise specified, the face layers of all systems,

truss dimensions are minimums. Greater joist or truss sizes
(depths) shall be permitted to be used in metal- or
wood-framed systems. Indicated joist and truss spacings
are maximums.

except those with predecorated or metal covered surfaces, shall17.  Within design limitations, the distance between parallel

have joints taped (minimum Level 1 as specified in GA-214,
Recommended Levels of Gypsum Board Finish) and fastener
heads treated. Base layers in multi-layer systems shall not be
required to have joints or fasteners taped or covered with joint
compound.

7. When a fire-resistance rated partition extends above the
ceiling, the gypsum board joints occurring above the ceiling
need not be taped and fasteners need
not be covered when all of the following conditions
are met.

a. The ceiling is part of a fire-resistance rated floor-ceiling
or roof-ceiling system;

b. All vertical joints occur over framing members;

c. Horizontal joints are either staggered 24 inches o.c. on
opposite sides of the partition, or are covered with strips of
gypsum board not less than 6 inches wide; or the partition
is a two-ply system with joints staggered 16 inches or 24
inches o.c. ; and

d. The partition is not part of a smoke or sound control

system.Where joint treatment is discontinued at or just
above the
ceiling line, the vertical joint shall be cross taped at this
location to reduce the possibility of joint cracking.

8. Metallic outlet boxes shall be permitted to be installed in
wood

and steel stud walls or partitions having gypsum board facings
and classified as two hours or less. The surface area of
individual boxes shall not exceed 16 square inches. The
aggregate surface area of the boxes shall not exceed 100
square inches in any 100 square feet. Boxes located on
opposite sides of walls or partitions shall be in separate stud
cavities and shall be separated by a minimum horizontal
distance of 24 inches Approved nonmetallic outlet boxes shall
be permitted as allowed by local code.

9. Water-resistant gypsum backing board shall be installed
over or as part of the fire-resistance rated system in shower
and tub areas to receive ceramic or plastic wall tile or plastic
finished wall panels. When fire or sound ratings are
necessary, the gypsum board required for the rating shall
extend down to the floor behind fixtures so that the
construction will equal that of the tested system. (See Figure
1 on page 9.)

Note: The use of water-resistant gypsum backing board as a
base for tile in wet areas is regulated by local codes. Consult
local building codes for requirements.

10.  When not specified as a component of a fire tested wall
or
partition system, mineral fiber, glass fiber, or cellulose fiber
insulation of a thickness not exceeding that of the stud depth
shall be permitted to be added within the stud cavity.

11.  In floor-ceiling or roof-ceiling systems, the addition or
deletion of mineral or glass fiber insulation in ceiling joist
spaces could possibly reduce the fire- resistance rating The
addition of up to 163/4 inches of 0.5 pcf glass fiber insulation
(R-40), either batt or loose-fill, to any 1- or 2-hour fire
resistance rated floor-ceiling or roof-ceiling system having a
cavity deep enough to accept the insulation is permitted
provided that one additional layer of either 112 inch type X or
5/s inch type X gypsum board is applied to the ceiling. The
additional layer of gypsum board shall be applied as

rows
of studs, such as in a chase wall, shall be permitted to be
increased beyond that tested. When stud cavities in walls
constructed of parallel rows of steel studs exceed 9112
inches and cross bracing is required the cross bracing shall
be fabricated from steel studs.

18. Systems tested with metal furring channels attached
directly to the bottom chords of steel beams, bar joists, or
wood trusses or framing shall be permitted to be suspended.
Generally, furring channels are attached to 1112 inch cold
rolled carrying channels
48 inches o.c. suspended from joists by 8 gage wire hangers
spaced not greater than 48 inches o.c.

19.  Floor-ceiling and roof-ceiling systems were fire tested at
less than 36 inches total depth. However, the total depth of
the systems, with either directly attached or suspended
ceiling membranes, shall be permitted to extend greater than
36 inches.

20. Where laminating compound is specified, taping, all-
purpose, and setting type joint compounds shall be
permitted.

21. Additional layers of type X or regular gypsum board shall
be
permitted to be added to any system.

22.  When not specified as a component of a fire- resistance
rated wall or partition system, wood structural panels shall be
permitted to be added to one or both sides. Such panels shall
be permitted to be applied either as a base layer directly to
the
framing (under the gypsum board), as a face layer (over the
face layer of gypsum board), or between layers of gypsum
board in multi-layer systems.

When such panels are applied under the gypsum board or
between layers of gypsum board the length of the fasteners
specified for the attachment of the gypsum board applied over
the wood structural panels shall be increased by not less than
the thickness of the wood structural panels. Fastener spacing
for the gypsum board and the number of layers of gypsum
board shall be as specified in the system description.

23.  Each proprietary system lists specific products that are
acceptable for use in the specific system in which they are
listed Consult the manufacturer for information on additional
proprietary products that are suitable for use in specific
proprietary systems.

24.  All combustible materials exposed within the plenum
space shall comply with UMC section 602.2 Materials shall
have a mold, humidity and erosion-resistant face that meets the
requirements of UL 181

STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS

STAIRWELLS AND STAIRS

GA FILE NO. CM 1450 GENERIC 1 HOUR

FIRE

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, STEEL COLUMN COVER

BASE LAYER 3" type X gypsum wallboard applied around TS4x4x0.188 tube steel column and

held in place with paper masking tape. SECOND LAYER 3" Type X gypsum wallboard applied
around column and held in place with paper masking tape. FACE LAYER either 24 ga.

ACOUSTICAL DESIGN

8" FILLED CMU WALLS OR 8" CONCRETE - LOCATIONS VARY - SEE PLANS

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF CMU TO COMPLY WITH 2015 IBC SECTION 721.1(2) 3
[3.2" OVERALL THICKNESS EXPANDED SLAG OR PUMICE CMU =2 HOURS FRR]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF CONCRETE TO COMPLY WITH 2015 IBC SECTION 721.1(2) 4-1.1
[4.2" OF SILICEOUS AGGREGATE CONCRETE =2 HR FRR]

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND ARE
SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION AS AN
"ARCHITECTURAL WORK" UNDER SECTION |02 OF
THE COPYRIGHT ACT, IT US.C. AS AMENDED DEC. |,
1990 AND KNOWN AS THE "ARCHITECTURAL WORKS
COPYRIGHT PROTECTION ACT OF 1990." THE
PROTECTION INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO,
THE OVERALL FORM AS WELL AS THE
ARRANGEMENT AND COMPOSITION OF SPACES
AND ELEMENTS OF THE DESIGN. UNDER SUCH
PROTECTION, UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THESE PLANS,
WORK, OR FORMS PRESENTED CAN LEGALLY
RESULT IN THE CESSA- TION OF SUCH
CONSTRUCTION OR BUILDINGS BEING SEIZED

AND/OR RAZED

galvanized steel column cover consisting of two L-shaped sections with snap-lock sheet steel AT STAIR USE STEEL PAN STAIRS & LANDINGS WITH INFILL CONCRETE TREADS. DO NOT USE BARE STEEL CMU
joints or 22 ga. galvanized steel column covers consisting of two L-shaped sections with lap joints Fire Test: TREADS. OR
fastened with No. 8x3" sheet metal screws 12" o.c. uL Nc565-(1-6), 71NK2639, 12-23-75 CONCRETE
Horizontal joints staggered 24" between layers. UL NC505, 77NK1518, ALL OPENINGS TO HAVE 90-MIN PROTECTION »
UL DESIGN X526
RECOMMENDATIONS Ueenul
NOTE TO BUILDER: USE NON-METALLIC WHEELS IN ELEVATOR TRACKS; i.e. NEOPRENE, ETC. 7 a
COLUMNS THAT REQUIRE THE 1 HR FRR ARE ALL NOT STAIR STRINGERS SHALL NOT BE ATTACHED TO OR TOUCH THE STAIRWELL SHAFT CMU WALLS.
ENCLOSED WITHIN A FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY STAIRS SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT THE LANDINGS ONLY. MINIMUM GAP BETWEEN STAIR
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR STUD SIZES AND SPACING, AND STRINGER AND CMU SHALL BE 7", ENGINEERING DYNAMICS, INC.
ADDITIONAL SHEAR PANEL REQUIREMENTS IF ANY EXTERIOR WALLS. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR RATED
INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STEEL COLUMNS GA FILE NO. WP 8105 GENERIC 1 HgléR
GYPSUM WALLBOARD, GYPSUM SHEATHING, WOOD STUDS
INTU M ESCENT PAI NT - A/D FI REF”—M ”I EXTERIOR SIDE: For finish material see Elevations. One layer 48" wide 5/8" type X gypsum sheathing
A/D FIREFILM Ill MUST BE APPLIED OVER A COMPATIBLE PRIMER applied parallel to 2 x 4 wood studs 24" o.c. with 1 3/4" galvanized roofing nails 4" o.c. at vertical joints and
TOPCOAT IS OPTIONAL FOR INTERIOR CONDITIONED SPACE ' 7" o.c. at intermediate studs and top and bottom plates . Joints of gypsum sheathing may be left untreated. < <
- SEE MFGR DETAILS FOR APPLICATION AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS. Exterior cladding to be attached through sheathing to studs.
- SEE PLANS FOR REQUIRED FRR (See Explanatory Note #22 if structural wood panels are needed at exterior.)
INTERIOR SIDE: One layer 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard, water-resistant gypsum backing board, or
GARAGE DOORS Thickness: Varies

ACOUSTICAL DESIGN

GARAGE DOOR TRACKS AND DIVE MECHANISM MUST BE VIBRATION ISOLATED FROM THE BUILDING STRUCTURE.
THE EXACT METHOD OF ISOLATION WILL BE DETERMINED AFTER DOOR AND DOOR TRACK MECHANISM SELECTION IS
DETERMINED.

ENGINEERING DYNAMICS, INC.

INTERIOR WOOD COLUMNS

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, INTERIOR WOOD COLUMNS

Two layers 5/8" type 'X' gypsum wallboard individually encasing wood columns for 1 HR FRR per IBC 704.2.

gypsum veneer base applied parallel or at right angles to studs with 6d coated nails 1 7/8" long, 0.0915"
shank, 1/4" heads 7" o.c. (LOAD-BEARING)

Provide } to % acoustical sealant typical at all floor/wall and wall/ceiling and wall/wall assemblies to

suppress air bourne noise transmission

Refer to structural drawings for stud sizes and spacing, and additional shear panel requirements.
See GA explanatory note 22 if additional structural panels required.

Minimum R-21 in all exterior wall locations - See UL U309 for glass fiber insulation types

See diagram 1/A0.2 for locations of interior & exterior rated exterior wall. Note walls using this
assembly may have less than 10' FSD.

Approx. Weight: 7 psf

Fire Test: See WP 3510

(UL R3501-47, -48, 9-17-65,
UL Design U309;

UL R1319-129, 7-22-70,

UL Design U314)

INTERIOR WALLS - NON-LOAD BEARING

UL SYSTEM NO. F-C-2204
PLASTIC PIPE THROUGH 1-HR. WOOD FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY

F-RATING = 1-HR.
T-RATING = 1/2-HR.

FC2204a.032902

BOTTOM VIEW SECTION A-A
v v

<®
®

1. WOOD FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY (UL CLASSIFIED L500 SERIES) (1-HR. FIRE-RATING).

2. LUMBER OR PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR WITH FINISH FLOOR OF LUMBER, PLYWOOD, OR FLOOR TOPPING
MIXTURE.

3. MAXIMUM 1-1/2" NOMINAL DIAMETER PVC OR ABS PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) AND DRAIN FITTINGS
CEMENTED TOGETHER WITH PVC OR ABS BATHTUB WASTE/OVERFLOW FITTINGS.

4. 3/4" THICK PLYWOOD PATCH SIZED TO OVERLAP MINIMUM 2" BEYOND EACH EDGE OF RECTANGULAR
OPENING. TWO PIECES POSITIONED AROUND DRAIN PIPING WITH CUT EDGES TIGHTLY BUTTED, AND
SCREW ATTACHED TO UNDERSIDE OF SUBFLOOR WITH 1-1/4" LONG STEEL SCREWS {SPACED MAXIMUM
6" C/C). (SEE NOTE NO. 3 BELOW).

5. MINIMUM 5/8" DEPTH HILTI FS-ONE INTUMESCENT FIRESTOP SEALANT.

6. MINIMUM 1/2" BEAD HILTI FS-ONE INTUMESCENT FIRESTOP SEALANT APPLIED AT POINT OF CONTACT.

NOTES : 1. MAXIMUM SIZE OF OPENING = 12" x 8".
2. ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN DRAIN PIPING AND PATCH = MINIMUM 0%, MAXIMUM 1".
3. AS AN ALTERNATE TO PLYWOOD, 5/8" THICK GYPSUM WALL BOARD MAY BE USED.

=50
HILTI, Inc. Scale [

Tulsa, Oklahoma USA (918) 252-6000 ki Fc

FIRESTOP SYSTEMS Do parcnze 2002 || 2204

Saving Lives through Innovation and Education

PLUMBING FRAMING SECTION
(1o FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY

A-13/NTS

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, WOOD STUDS

Minimum one layer % type X' gypsum wallboard applied parallel or at right angles to each side of single
row of 2x4 or 2x6 wood studs. All interior walls required to have double top plates. All penetrating items
through the double top plates are to be protected in accordance with 2015 IBC Section 714.4.1.1 or
714.4.1.2. Ceiling membrane to be tight to the top plates. SEE DETAIL 20/A9.2

SLOPED ROOF & STAIR ROOF-CEILING SYSTEM

GA FILE NO. RC 2750 GENERIC

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, RIGID FURRING CHANNELS

WOOD JOISTS or WOOD I-JOISTS, ROOF COVERING
Base layer 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard applied at right angles to either 2 x 10 wood joists or 9
1/2" deep wood I-joists 24" o.c. with 1 1/4" Type W drywall screws 12" o.c. Second layer 5/8"
type X gypsum wallboard applied at right angles to joists or I-joists with 2" Type W drywall screws
12" o.c. Second layer joints offset 24" from base layer joints. Third layer 5/8" type X gypsum
wallboard applied at right angles to joists or I-joists with 2 1/2" Type W drywall screws 12" o.c.
Third layer joints offset 12" from second layer joints. Hat-shaped rigid furring channels 24" o.c.
applied at right angles to joists or I-joists over third layer with two 2 1/2" long Type W drywall
screws at each joist or |-joist. Face layer 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard applied at right angles to
furring channels with 1 1/8" Type S drywall screws 12" o.c. Wood joists or I-joists supporting 3/4"
T & G edge plywood applied at right angles to joists or I-joists with 8d nails 6" o.c. at joints and
12" at intermediate joists or I-joists. Appropriate roof covering. Ceiling provides two-hour
fire-resistance protection for wood framing.

PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL SEALANT TYPICAL AT ALL FLOOR/WALL
AND WALL/CEILING AND WALL/WALL ASSEMBLIES TO SUPPRESS
AIR BOURNE NOISE TRANSMISSION

SEE UNVENTED ATTIC DETAIL 22/A9.2 FOR COMBINATION POLYISOCYANURATE & NONCOMBUSTIBLE
BATT INSULATION TO MEET R-49 MINIMUM REQUIREMENT

ADD (1) LAYER 2 TYPE 'X' GYP TO COMPLY WITH GENERAL EXPLANATORY NOTE 11

2 HOUR
FIRE

Approx. Ceiling
Weight:
Fire Test:

12 psf

UL R4024, 00NK26545,
4-27-01,

UL Design L556

FLOOR-CEILING WOOD-FRAMED

GA FILE NO. FC 5241 GENERIC

WOOD I-JOISTS, GYPSUM WALLBOARD,
RESILIENT CHANNELS

Base layer 1/2" type X gypsum wallboard applied at right angles to resilient channels 16"
o.c. with 1 1/4" Type S drywall screws 12" o.c. Resilient channels applied at right angles
to minimum 9 1/2" deep wood I-joists, with minimum 1 1/4" deep x 1 1/2" wide flanges
and minimum 3/8" webs, 24" o.c. with 1 1/4" Type W drywall screws. Face layer 1/2" type
X gypsum wallboard applied at right angles to channels with 1 5/8" Type S drywall screws
12" o.c. Face layer end joints located midway between channels and attached to base
layer with 1 1/2" type G screws 12" o.c. Edge joints offset 24" from base layer edge joints.
Wood I-joists supporting 5/8" oriented strand board applied at right angles to I-joists with
8d common nails 12" o.c.

tContact the manufacturer for more detailed information on proprietary products.

1 HOUR
FIRE

45 to 49 STC
SOUND

Approx. Ceiling
Weight:
Fire Test:

Sound Test:
IIC & Test:

5 psf
NRCC A-4440.1 (Revised),
6-24-97

NRCC B-3150.2, 6-30-00
40 (68 C & P)

NRCC B-3150.2, 6-30-00
NRCC B-3150.2, 6-30-00

NOTE: PROVIDE ADDITIONAL LAYER OF GYP BOARD AS REQUIRED
TO INSURE THAT SYSTEM MEETS ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR FIRE

ACOUSTICAL DESIGN SEPARATION, FIRE SPRINKLER, AND STC/ICC. ANY

FLOOR FINISH: HARDWOOD OFFICE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

13" T&G SUBFLOORING

18" TJI's

RC CHANNEL - CLARK DIETRICH RC DELUXE RESILIENT CHANNEL
1" GYP BOARD

DISCREPANCIES TO BE COORDINATED WITH OWNER AND THIS

BALCONY FLOOR ASSEMBLY WOOD-FRAMED

Davip L BERTON AlA.
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GA FILE NO. FC 5241 GENERIC

WOOD I-JOISTS, GYPSUM WALLBOARD,
RESILIENT CHANNELS

Base layer 1/2" type X gypsum wallboard applied at right angles to resilient channels 16"
o.c. with 1 1/4" Type S drywall screws 12" o.c. Resilient channels applied at right angles
to minimum 9 1/2" deep wood I-joists, with minimum 1 1/4" deep x 1 1/2" wide flanges
and minimum 3/8" webs, 24" o.c. with 1 1/4" Type W drywall screws. Face layer 1/2" type
X gypsum wallboard applied at right angles to channels with 1 5/8" Type S drywall screws
12" o.c. Face layer end joints located midway between channels and attached to base
layer with 1 1/2" type G screws 12" o.c. Edge joints offset 24" from base layer edge joints.
Wood I-joists supporting 5/8" oriented strand board applied at right angles to I-joists with
8d common nails 12" o.c.

TContact the manufacturer for more detailed information on proprietary products.

PATIO FINISH

1 HOUR
FIRE

45 to 49 STC
SOUND

Approx. Ceiling
Weight:
Fire Test:

Sound Test:
IIC & Test:

LEVEL CONCRETE PAVERS ON ADJUSTABLE PEDESTALS ON DRAINAGE MAT ON 60 MIL EPDM OFFICE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

OR TPO MEMBRANE ROOFING (CLASS B) WRAP MIN 10" UP INSIDE FACE OF ALL WALLS
3" FLOOR SHEATHING

117/8" TJI's

FULL CAVITY FILL FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION, R-38 BATT INSULATION OR BLOWN
CELLULOSE INSULATION

RC CHANNEL - CLARK DIETRICH RC DELUXE RESILIENT CHANNEL

3" GYP BOARD

5 psf
NRCC A-4440.1 (Revised),
6-24-97

NRCC B-3150.2, 6-30-00
40 (68 C & P)

NRCC B-3150.2, 6-30-00
NRCC B-3150.2, 6-30-00

NOTE: PROVIDE ADDITIONAL LAYER OF GYP BOARD AS REQUIRED
TO INSURE THAT SYSTEM MEETS ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR FIRE
SEPARATION, FIRE SPRINKLER, AND STC/ICC. ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO BE COORDINATED WITH OWNER AND THIS

DATE

ol-15-2020
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| = " MAX.|RISE ¢ I|" MIN. DEPTH,PER| 2015 IB¢ SEC IO, - FIRE RISER Y | ‘ - ! ol 1 W )
q I A I B e e e = SR S BAR | I cook | I @ IR NALK-IN : 7
S ‘& PROVIDE KEYED ENTRY 24 % e (D) SEATS I " : i g \ +— & D |
e S | _ TO JAN CLO/STORAGE. ) [ o e — = D —) — ;- LINE g Sl COOLER ™ | o 70 DRAN
— & 1| HOST NO PUBLIC ACCESS N ] o = B r — mm : E — — v / ¥l Al ‘ SLOPE TO DRAIN_
= FLOOR ABOVE —_ 1| 1| | | d U L B [— S N5 . % T | = g e | |
? T J N R —_______ __LINE OF DIEWALL BELOW - . o E Iy ;P ; / — /P ) RS g UL VIVIVIVK VAVAVATA VAVAVATA DUMPSTER | | | =
:‘f( H_L , DRINK :::::::::E:::::*:::E::::::::: 10 - Q"FD [t \ \ — — — — 1T 74777777gjf
B 7 N |2 hoop PICK-UP -~ / ‘ | F< Ik of | ' o i = | | | -
5.5l S COUNTER W/ Y | | N —— \ O\ © \
| 3 7] | | SHELVES BELOW 20-0" 3-3" |0 35" 4" 36" LI J-e VT @;@ \\ \ 5" FD — — . | |
[ p s T T
) | | TR L_DROP SOFFIT ABOVE £ 42" WooD BAR TOP. FINISH TED. AR i K B o | \ E i 7 | b | -
: el | | 2 METAL FOOT RAIL BELOW. FINISH TBD. ] = E B // H : — _ A g \\ ST | : —
3 N L— ACCESSIBLE CONCRETE = = 3 N\ Q M R ~
s © } RAMP W/ METAL } DINING | S S8 7 | mﬂmm PREP al  SCULLERY L %BOLLARDS | / | 5 o
HANDRAILS ON EACH Ll £ g | - ) 26 AREA \ % o {19
SIDE, I:12 MAX. SLOPE | (53) SEATS | g | N Hoog ¥ m ] | = Y v | D |® O
i iR PER 2015 IBC SEC. 1012 | DRINK RAIL | o || A BELON / \ I OO CPLOREAE §%g§ | H s B
- | ||Z | - L oL g b | | S&C< | (VI
K3 s - 9 b-ol, 1% , I L= = s | [ FEcReAPAE 1 T .
g N Ty in T 1 — [ ¢ I
ST i 2l _ g = . Vet g
| \ / 7 ® S SLOPE SLAB I3' @ I:12 =0 ' C
] TO-6O S ; X 9
| | SEALED CONC. FLOOR = - 0 TOTAL RISE = [-] ol 3080 Y f \@ o £ °
_ / 6\_3\\ o ‘3\ OH - o) . B o
x| | UNISEX ACCESSIBLE RAMP RSERN/ QO
51 | | n ScERE N s o S
o 7
i | ¢ | RESTROOM (o ETFS=E T T 6 I 3 % N
U " N N
- - 20 RISERS AT 63 - 0
} } @é‘ FD w2 SLOPE 5LAB 13' @ I:12 N ‘ RN e N A R = 11154" TOTAL RIsE ‘ i} !fmz T |[D m »
_glun = |- 1l -un | 3 | I_=tln
_ 51-9z Y | 7 ? D 4z 20w TOTALRISE= Y5 ® -85 ) 5“-0”{ & ﬂkﬂb } } 5&-@”} ;“ | } } } w513 0 ﬁ“ﬁ; B}Z) o §
S T — ACCESSIBLE RAMP O
‘*g 21060 Ll /L1 J_ I | > & %
N 4[\\ —~
e I-HR RATED WALL ACCESSIBLE RAMP 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. TIGHT TO > 0 — y % o
CONCRETE RAMP W/ 1:12 MAX. SLOPE, 30" MAX. RISE ¢ MIN. 60" DEEP LANDINGS @ TOP 4 BOTTOM OF STAIRS ¢ LANDING TYP. g N
BOTTOM PER 2015 IBC SEC 1012. | 4" DIAM. METAL HANDRAIL @ 36" AFF. PER 2015 IBC STAIRS W/ CLOSED STRINGER ¢ CLOSED TREADS W/ ST 1 > M g ~ <
4" 27-10" £8'-" SEC 1014. HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS TO COMPLY W/ 2015 IBC SEC 1014.6; TYP. AT BOTH SIDES T" MAX. RISE ¢ |I' MIN. DEPTH, PER 2015 IBC SEC 10l 2 4 QD ¢ <
1 | /5" DIAM. METAL HANDRAIL ® 36" AF. NOSING PER 2015 IBC SEC 1014 i ) M N Qo <
I ‘ n
L l14'-55 HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS TO COMPLY W/ 2015 IBC SEC 1014.6; TYP. AT BOTH SIDES
7
N\ /0 FIRST FLOOR PLAN
\J \~/ sCALE /4" = I-0"
o EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING NALL - | HR EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL - O HR EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING NALL W/ MASONRY - | HR EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL W/ MASONRY EXTERIOR/INTERIOR CMU WALL - 2 HR EXTERIOR PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL
9 GA FILE NO. WP 8105 WALL TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL GA FILE NO. WP 8105 WALL TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL )
5 ASSEMBLY WITH ASSEMBLY WITH ASSEMBLY WITH ASSEMBLY WITH e S I el T \a/F?;JwHEILGLHT DATE ol-15-2020
o . - YAPOR BARRIER : - VAPOR BARRIER - VAPOR BARRIER - VAPOR BARRIER - . -15-
DL po% I,{///A,///I;.,///I;.,/J _ 2)(6'5 AT |6" ocC. W"z m _ 2)(6'5 AT |6" oC. g{{fg{{fg{{fﬁf{{g/{{s _ 2)(6'5 AT |6" ocC. _ 2)(6'5 AT |6" ocC. - TYPICAL EXT FINIS‘H MATL5 PROJECT NUMBER ‘-rbq
2 - TYPICAL EXT. FINISH MATLS - TYPICAL EXT. FINISH MATLS - BRICK VENEER - BRICK VENEER —
e INTERIOR PARTITION WALL INTERIOR PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL
S — VERIFY HEIGHT *SEE STRUCTURE TO CONFIRM STUD SPACING AND SHEATHING REQUIREMENTS*
= P77 L DROPPED SOFFIT
< R - (I) LAYER 5" 6YP. BD. |
LT 9 o2 . - () LAYER J* 6YP. BD. VERIFY HEIGHT
S V77272222 - 2x4's OR 2xb's AT lo" O.C. WN-& —— = oxd's AT 16" O SHEET #
] - () LAYER 4" &P, BD. Lo
S - (1) LAYER 5" 6YP. BD. ZN
uj\ f—
< _
S
-




[13'-1"

I-HR RATED PARAPET

&\_‘H

OUTDOOR NON-COMBUSTIBLE METAL
TRELLIS SHALL BE AT LEAST 50% OPEN
TO THE SKY PER DZC SEC. IlIO.12.

2XI2 FRAMED ANNING W/
Cl2X20.7 STEEL CHANNEL

OUTDOOR
DINING BELOW

)

r4"X4"'X1/4" STEEL TUBE, TYP.1—

|0"X8"X3/16" H5S STEEL BEAM, TYP. - SEE STRUCT

LN L

&"X4"X/4" H5S STEEL COLUMN, TYP. - SEE STRUCT

NS
I
<
P §
»
® N
2
O
SLOPE TO DRAIN
=z
) N é
N\ CONTINJOUS 5" GUTTER ¢ o
DOWNSPOUT PER OWNER SELECTION. o
T T &
RTU-2 | | \ \ o
- RTU-3
SEE MECH. } } SEE MECH, } } )
A
L _ | L _ | al
Q]
m ROOF HATCH
RTU-| NOTE: ALL ROOFTOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TO e //\\
SEE MECH. \ BE PLACED ON ROOF CURBS - SEE DETAIL 6/A-13. SEE MECH. SN
FULLY ADHERFD ROOFING / \
60 MIL TPO OR EPDM ROOFING MATERIAL, WRAP MIN. 6" UP " / \ %
INSIDE FACE OF ALL PARAPET WALLS AND THRU - VUAL %Q
THRESHOLD - PROVIDE TERMINATION BAR AND S5 SEE VECH EF-2 X
COUNTERFLASHING ON TAPERED OVERFRAMING (CRICKETS) S ~ SEE MECH.
- — ON 3/4" FLOOR SHEATHING ON SLOPED 16" TJI - SEE STRUCT ® SLOPE TO DRAIN
| | \
L] |
OVERFLOW SCUPPER W/ DOWNSPOUT TO ALLEY BELoW T4
- PAINTED TO MATCH SURROUNDING MATERIAL X
NS

[-HR RATED PARAPET

ar'-11"

A-3 ) SCALE: I/4" = |'-0"

N /1 ROOF PLAN
N

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND ARE
SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION AS AN
"ARCHITECTURAL WORK" UNDER SECTION |02 OF
THE COPYRIGHT ACT, IT US.C. AS AMENDED DEC. |,
1990 AND KNOWN AS THE "ARCHITECTURAL WORKS
COPYRIGHT PROTECTION ACT OF 1990." THE
PROTECTION INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO,
THE OVERALL FORM AS WELL AS THE
ARRANGEMENT AND COMPOSITION OF SPACES
AND ELEMENTS OF THE DESIGN. UNDER SUCH
PROTECTION, UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THESE PLANS,
WORK, OR FORMS PRESENTED CAN LEGALLY
RESULT IN THE CESSA- TION OF SUCH
CONSTRUCTION OR BUILDINGS BEING SEIZED
AND/OR RAZED

NALL LEGEND

I169-Flans.dng

Jdon 14, 2020 - 4:43pm

EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING NALL - | HR

GA FILE NO. WP 8105 WALL

ASSEMBLY WITH

- YAPOR BARRIER
- 2xb's AT 16" OC.
- TYPICAL EXT. FINISH MAT'LS

INTERIOR PARTITION WALL

W-T

AL,
OR

V72222222

- (I) LAYER 4" 6YP. BD.
- 2x4's OR 2x6's AT 16" O.C.

- () LAYER 4" &P, BD.

EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL - O HR

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL
ASSEMBLY WITH

- VAPOR BARRIER

- 2xb's AT 16" OC.

- TYPICAL EXT. FINISH MAT'LS

W-2 72277 ]

INTERIOR PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL
- VERIFY HEIGHT

- (I) LAYER L' 6vP. BD.
- 2x4's AT 16" OC.

- () LAYER 4" &7P. BD.

-6

EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING NALL W/ MASONRY - | HR

GA FILE NO. WP 8105 WALL
ASSEMBLY WITH

- VAPOR BARRIER

- 2x6's AT 6" OC.

- BRICK VENEER

DROPPED SOFFIT
VERIFY HEIGHT

EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL W/ MASONRY

EXTERIOR/INTERIOR CMU WALL - 2 HR

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL
ASSEMBLY WITH

- VAPOR BARRIER

- 2xb's AT 6" OC.

- BRICK VENEER

*SEE STRUCTURE TO CONFIRM STUD SPACING AND SHEATHING REQUIREMENTS*

W-5 EZEXZE &" CMU WALL

EXTERIOR PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL

Gl —

- VERIFY HEIGHT
- 8" CMU WALL
- TYPICAL EXT. FINISH MAT'LS

PREFPARED FOR:
MAG& BUILDERS

25TH AVE RESTAURANT/BAR

2917 W. 25TH AVE.
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== == == == THESE DOCUMENTS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND ARE
TYFPICAL MATERIALS TYFICAL NOTES LR SR RN
B | | T T o AR £o T SR eATRETIEAL s
MAX HEIGHT 45'-0" ABOVE BASE PLANE TOTTON NbUDES BT IS Ko LD o
60 MIL TPO OR EPDM ROOFING SEE PLANS AND SECTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL |. BULDER TO COORDINATE WINDOW FINISH MATERIALS W/ MFER AND ARRANGEMENT AND COMPOSITION OF SPACES
:—’%;*E A_V;N;Eo Z?STAURANT INFORMATION SUB-CONTACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION - VERIFY ALL TERMINATIONS, | FRoTEcon, maimiomizep (o o Tiece i
- | g VERTICAL CORRUGATED METAL SIDING - PROVIDE FLASHING, INSTALL PER MFGER SPECS; BANDING DETAILS, WNDOWDOOR TRIM AND FLASHING DETAILS CONETRITION o BLDINGS SENG Se1eD
H MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT VERIFY PROFILE, COLOR ¢ FINISH W/ ORNER 2. COORDINATE COLOR AND FINISH OF ALL MATERIALS WITH OWNER
TOP OF PARAPET W SCREENED BY PARAPEF BRICK VENEER PER OWNER SELECTION, PROVIDE PROPER FLASHING, SEALANT ¢ WEEPS - PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
EL: 150710 1/4 - INSTALL PER MFGR SPECS
' TYPICAL STL. MASONRY LINTEL
=N <4> BRICK SOLDIER COURSE, PROVIDE PROPER FLASHING, SEALANT - INSTALL PER MFGR SPECS PAINTED STEEL MASONRY LINTEL - OPENINGS 6'-0" OR LESS USE 0
x3"X , 6 EACH SIDE TYP., FOR OPENINGS 6'-0
| | 4'x3"x3/8" LLV, 4" MIN BEARING EACH SIDE TYP,, FOR OPENINGS 6'-0" v
i .. OR GREATER USE 6'x3'xI/2" LLV, 6" MIN BEARING EACH SIDE TYP.- SEE v L
ROOF TOP PLATE HicH | | = @ CONCRETE STAIR - MAX T RISE ELEVATION FOR LOCATION OF MASONRY OPENINGS - COORDINATE I/ S 0
BLois=aser N | N S BUILDER, VERIFY IN FIELD l& _
NNDOMO KD, HEAD _ Lo @ ADA/ANS| COMPLIANT PEDESTRIAN CONCRETE RAMP - SEE PLANS TYPICAL MASONRY ASSEMBLY i 1?1
L 238 /4 - — @ fffffffffffffffffffffffffffff INSTALL BRICK VENEER PER MFGR SPECS. BRICK VENEER W/ METAL <
BLACK VINYL WINDOWS ¢ DOORS TYPICAL INSTALL PER MFGR SPECS, PROVIDE FLASHING ¢ TIES @ 16" O.C. VERT. ¢ HORIZ. TO EACH STUD; PROVIDE AIR SPACE ON L0
COOF TP PLATE Lo = TN L L L = — SEALANT; VERIFY FINISH W/ OWNER BUILDING PAPER ON SHEATHING ON WOOD STUDS @ 16" 0.C., PROVIDE % QZ[
T LINE OF ROOF-CEILING SYSTEM BEYOND ] FLASHING & WEEPS PER MFGR SPECS TYP. 0
13- 0
;;\ 6LASS OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR, PER ONNER SELECTION
OFFICE WINDOW HEAD = N
EL: 12I-& 1/4"
‘ y a4 ‘ @ PROVIDE FLASHING ¢ SEALANT @ DISSIMILAR MATERIALS m
— C <> PROVIDE REQUIRED CLEARANCE FROM EXTERIOR MATERIAL TO FINISHED — \
GRADE PER INDUSTRY STANDARDS, MFGR SPECS AND CITY STANDADRDS M ié*\ T E = ‘ ié‘\ JE S JE E & E N D N\
S METAL CAP FLASHING PAINTED PER OWNERS SELECTION - INSTALL PER MFGR HATCH DESCRIPTION Z
2 SPECS - VERIFY LOCATIONS W/ OWNER (VIF)
R LINE OF FLOOR-CEILING SYSTEM BEYOND ®
] S —— PROFILE, COLOR ¢ FINISH BY ONNER @ /{
ST TOP PLATE STONE PARAPET CAP SLOPED TO DRAIN, MATCH BRICK - PROVIDE FLASHING
EL: 1121 1/8" A INSTALL PER MFGR SPECS - VERIFY LOCATIONS W/ ONNER (VIF) 3%
] OVERFLOW SCUPPER W/ DOWNSPOUT TO ALLEY BELOW - PAINTED TO MATCH |
TRANSOM WINDOW HEAD _ _ @ SURROUNDING MATERIAL : STUCCO VENEER <E
EL 1106 0 \@ B PROFILE, COLOR & FINISH BY OWNER \%
| HOUR SOFFIT WITH (2) LAYERS TYPE 'X' EXTERIOR 6YP. BOARD WITH
DLRT DOOROAD. WD PAINTED HARDBOARD OR STAINED CEDAR SOFFIT FINISH MATERIAL |
' \ ‘q \‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\ w -
[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ I —
CI5X40.0 STEEL CHANNEL - PROVIDE FLASHING ¢ SEALANT PER MFGR SPECS. e Y
\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\ BR|CK\/ENEER Q
[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [
NON-COMBUSTIBLE STEEL TRELLIS - INSTALL PER MFGR === PROFILE, COLOR ¢ FINISH BY OWNER Q
i SPECS, VERIFY WITH OWNER e
ST FF. @ ALLEY —_— e e e e e s B S E Q
fL 022" 0 - @ PRE-FABRICATED METAL AWNING W/ CI5X40.0 STEEL CHANNEL - D
$IOS . , 5] INSTALL PER MFGR SPECS, SEE STRUCTURE FOR CONNECTIONS A
ST FF. @ KITCHEN | BOLLARD _/ M\m m q[
FL 530192 | | ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND METERS DY
5T FF @ ENTRY | 1500 GAL GREASE INTERCEPTO%_ BASEPLANE: 5300 ~ <[ Q
EL. 100-0' o B e o GAS SERVICE AND METERS. PAINT METERS TO MATCH WALL N
EL: 5300.8' - @ COLOR BEYOND I
= Q
25'-0" STUCCO VENEER - PROVIDE FLASHING, INSTALL PER MFGR SPECS; VERIFY PROFILE, COLOR ¢ RN
FINISH I/ OWNER 31[ 0
BLACK STOREFRONT WINDOWS ¢ DOORS TYPICAL INSTALL PER MFGR SPECS, PROVIDE \ 4
FLASHING ¢ SEALANT; VERIFY FINISH W/ OWNER MK
7\ ALLEY ELEVATION (NORTH) < U
A5 SCALE: I/4" = I-0" 1M, ~ =
—
M\ o W
MAX HEIGHT 45'-0" ABOVE BASE PLANE
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BACKGROUND MATERIAL: ROOM NAME: 0 Ela ?Ir o™ - © \“\
O FINISH ¢ COLOR: EGGSHELL OR MATTE FINISH, LETTER TYPE: SANS-SERIF, UPPERCASE, T o~ o™ | S
CONTRASTING W/ WALL COLOR. RAISED /45" MINIMUM ABOVE BACKEROUND z MEN'S -
, 5 .. ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGN ON > in
SYMBOLS ¢ CHARACTERS: SURFACE. HEIGHT 75" MINIMUM, 2" MAXIMUM. n T -~
FINISH & COLOR: EGGSHELL OR MATTE FINISH, LETTER PROPORTIONS: WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT / WALL AT LATCH SIDE OF DOOR - \W — RESTROOM R
CONTRASTING W/ WALL COLOR. RATIO OF BETWEEN 3:5 AND |:| AND STROKE . <f
WOMEN PICTORIAL SYMBOL: WDITH TO HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN I:5 AND I:l0. / £ u -~
HEIGHT: 6" MIN. T \
/ W%N g W@ MEN 5 & %
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY: CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE: / L, 4"MN =0 _ O iy
NOTE: HEIGHT: 6" MIN. DOTS Jo" ON CENTER IN EACH CELL, WITH %" 712" MAX RESTROOM ¥ 0=
THIS ILLUSTRATES THE COLOR: MHITE FIGURE ON BLUE BACKGROWND.  SPACE BETWEEN CELLS, DOTS RAISED Yoo ’ 3 % ® P
CRITERIA FOR TOILET ROOM BLUE SHALL BE EQUAL TO COLOR NO. I5090  MINIMUM ABOVE BACKGROUND SURFACE. N ~ <K
IDENTIFICATION SIGNS. SEE IN FEDERAL STANDARD 5958, ] -10%! i ™ =g 104"
SPECIFICATION SECTION IN N o - ‘hk
FEDERAL STANDARD 595B in = @ | TLE
SECTION 15090 FOR SPECIFIC N & i S || A % w _
SIGNAGE INFORMATION, N %: o S WD | N
N 3080 M
N O
TE L l A\
e 4 SR, 2| Z WD -
V! O
T\ RESTROOM SIGNAGE 3 ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN L] Ui <
A6/ SCALE: 1/2" = I-0" A6/ SCALE: I/2" = I'-0" X < %
T —
ﬁ = %
L0y
va PAINT FER OFNER PAINT PER OWNER T ™ v
/ SELECTION / PAINT PER ONNER PAINT PER OWNER N\ . M
|_— PENDANT BY OWNER—| X SELECTION X /. sEECTION <
1 S FLOOR MOUNTED TOILET > ~
A SURFACE-MOUNTED ~ FLOOR MOUNTED TOILET PARTITION PER OWNER m ™~ =
/ MIRROR PARTITION PER OWNER SELECTION ‘ o L
SELECTION
y / " COAT HOOKS TO BE MOUNTED m
5 B B COAT HOOKS TO BE MOUNTED | 5" DIAM. GRAB BAR NOMINAL ON DOOR AT 5-0" AFF A Q
~ ON DOOR AT 5-0" AFF 18" LONG (18" MIN,) @ 3'-4 L — DAL TILE ARCTIC
' . n—% AFF. PROVIDE BACKING IN WHITE 44" X 123" FIELD T
7 y7 STUD WALLS TILE RUNNING BOND W/
| | / 7Y |J5" DIAM. GRAB_ | _ GQUARTER ROUND TRIM
IR PAPER TOWEL | H | a a | H | | | | | | | BAR NOMINAL 42 | | ® | | | | i | | | | | | | | | | | |
| DISPENSER — | | | . | SURFACE-MOUNTED|| | | | | | LONG (42" MIN) @ 34" - 41 1S | | | | ™~ | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | o a | | | ||TOLET SEAT | | | | | 2-9" AFF. —— | | L] | | | | )~ BABY CRANGING TABLE | | | | | | | Lo | | | | |
| ' | | ! | l COVER DISPENSER || | | 24MIN_ Yo" MINY . 12" MAX H H H H H PER OWNER SELECTION | | | | | | | | S | | | | | |
i I Y B i i ] S A O A 4 R N T T [ I 1 1 7 [ - A A B
u i ] FE: | | [ 1] [ ] Ry BAR NOMINAL 36" U s ay Olz
| | | | = 9> o Y A B P | LT L, | | /:) I LONG (36" MIN.) @ N L S | | | | | | | | o | | | | | |
Ik - \ ] Z|0 4 ] L W] l H H [ H | | = | l | H 24" AFF.— T L =7 | w | madl | | | | | H | | | | | | | | | Lol | | | | | | | | | | |
a — o< ey [ ga < < = b o|<
| L1 | | X(z IE V= L z| | q (& I (—— SURFACE-MOUNTED === L] < | | | | | | | Y | | | | |
| 5 | | P o 33 [\ | | > | | o H TOILET TISSUE L5 N = H H H H | | | | 3 | | | | | | q
| Ll MRAPALL [ A O L_ COUNTER-MOUNTED) A= 1| I U i U Lzl )T DISPENSER ————— 2ol = [ [ i} | | H H H H | Lo | | | | | Mo
| N || EXPOSED PIPING || | | - | LAVATORY @ 34" AFF. | ~| © [\ AR AN A e | BN S| ] [V] \]SURFACE-MOUNTED o | | | | e S | T | | | | | | WIER
[ WTRAPIWRAP | [0 W25 MN LR BELON= 2 TN /T NN TRl s A ACCESSIDLE o %l  TOLETSEAT | i SIS STEE [ [ T To [ T T 1T T T T T ]
u AL . CLR. 'y o 4 © Gl gl TOLET SEAT SCHLUTER STRIP ? =l o I}
|| SO0R INSULATION— | | | | | )\ \ )\ = ) WATER CLOSET | © ["]  [COVER|DISPENSER | T | | | | = | | | | | | | | gy W
~ ™
TILE START POINij TILE START POINT - & WATER CLOSET TILE START POINT TILE START POINT - w |l e &
CENTERED ON WALL SURFACE-MOUNTED TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER CENTERED ON WALL M g < %
4 DS x v
[ - - 0 ;
7\ WOMAN'S RESTROOM ELEVATIONS cElRE
A6/ SCALE: I/2" = -O" I |fs o 5
z EAY
0 E[zmw ¥
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% 9ls s
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PAINT PER ONNER m oL §
/7 seLECTIoN PAINT PER OWNER ST 5
PAINT PER OWNER PAINT PER OWNER SELECTION — T
: _ 1 R
SELECTION W SELECTION | PENDANT BY OWNER W n g% 9~
’ / SURFACE-MOUNTED \ﬁ FLOOR MOUNTE ILE > ; N v e Z
| - OOR MOUNTED TOILET 1 v
| /5" DIAM. GRAB BAR NOMINAL [8" i MIRROR S PARTITION PER ONNER N WIS § ¢
DAL TILE ARCTIC oo <
LONG (18" MIN.) @ 3'-4" AFF. WHITE 44" X 123" FIELD FLOOR MOUNTED TOILET - \ SELECTION
PROVIDE BACKING IN STUD WALLS TILE RUNNING BOND W / / PARTITION PER OWNER B B chT H%OES 5TO Bi ESUNTED
ON DOOR AT 5-0"
BABY CHANGING TABLE QUARTER ROUND TRIM —| x— SELECTION n—F
PER ONNER SELECTION — L DIAM. GRA /
y 5" DIAM. GRAB L
| | | / o 7 | BAR NOMINAL 42" | | | | | | | | | il | | | | | N | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | VAR /S - LONG (42" MIN.) @ R | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | -/ HQH T‘hAX| | N 2-9" AFF. —— | I‘ M‘N| 124|MW | M | | | | | L | e | | | | | el | | | | | | | | |
S s v B | e S 70| W e A7 A I A =013 [ 1 | 8, — | | pALTLE ARGTIC e g x|
] 1° R A S O s O B ] of < P - | PEFELDTLERMNNGBOND |7 olE [ [ [e
Z | = [ ™ _ g AFF = o | | | r 1T ] ” 2| ] W — 77 | WV QUARTER ROUND TRIM | [ 2w | | | | | | | | |
o | L | | I = | | u | < I | | o< | H H | | | | | | |
v | | ! | SURFACE-MOUNTED D) Se= || | | | Lzl AT | |9 j% | H H || %' STAINLESS STEEL | N | H H H H | H H H oATe O1-15-2020
= | =Ly b | d TOILET Tlsswf/ ® | L >\ ol 7 3 | | RS || SCHLUTER STRIP —— | | 3 | | | | | | | | | | FRO.ECT NIBER 764
= [ [ R VA - — | DISPENSER JESI | | || £nRAP ALL I o LICOUNTER-MOUNTED | | | | Lo | | | | | | | | |
SURFACE-MONTED |5/ | 5 ACCESOIBLE /) = i — U % | | = | EXPOSED PIPING - LAVATORY @ 34" | / | | | | | | | | | gl | | |
. TOILET SEAT | Wl ® NATER CLOSET A L o | > | L WV TRAP NRAP | AFF. W 25" MIN. | | | | | | | | | . | | |
s COVER DISPENSER /| © , ~ )\ | = | =l | | 500R INSULATION CLR. BELOW | , N | | | | | | = | | | |
c
3 AN TILE START POINT T %" STAINLESS STEV TILE START POINT - TILE START POINTjF TILE START POINT -
3 SCHLUTER STRIP CENTERED ON WALL CENTERED ON WALL SHEET #
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THESE DOCUMENTS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND ARE
SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION AS AN
"ARCHITECTURAL WORK" UNDER SECTION |02 OF
THE COPYRIGHT ACT, IT US.C. AS AMENDED DEC. |,
1990 AND KNOWN AS THE "ARCHITECTURAL WORKS
COPYRIGHT PROTECTION ACT OF 1990." THE
PROTECTION INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO,
THE OVERALL FORM AS WELL AS THE
ARRANGEMENT AND COMPOSITION OF SPACES
AND ELEMENTS OF THE DESIGN. UNDER SUCH
PROTECTION, UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THESE PLANS,
WORK, OR FORMS PRESENTED CAN LEGALLY
RESULT IN THE CESSA- TION OF SUCH
CONSTRUCTION OR BUILDINGS BEING SEIZED
AND/OR RAZED
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Wl > 0
€ Dflg x
4 0
z H[? o 2
0 — > n v
!& I in =
PAINT PER OWNER m Ule -9
/ SELECTION m oo s
PAINT PER OWNER S 2
f SELECTION e R
0 Z Q ¢
i PAINT PER OWNER PAINT PER OWNER S | P
/ SELECTION / SELECTION > 1l e & o<
ﬁ M N c <
|~ DAL TILE ARCTIC WHITE |~ DAL TILE ARCTIC WHITE N oo <
PENDANT BY OWNER —6 44" X 123" FIELD TILE @ 44" X 123" FIELD TILE
¥ RUNNING BOND W/ RUNNING BOND W/
SURFACE-MOUNTED MIRROR QUARTER ROUND TRIM —— y QUARTER ROUND TRIM ——
PAPER TONEL DISPENSER — SURFACE-MOUNTED TOILET / N
, SEAT COVER DISPENSER H &~ , a
COUNTER-MOUNTED N | | | | | NN | | | | | | | | | N |
t\lrjs\/A;Ol;lYN@ ?_4" A.f;f:. . H I\"\| ﬂ | | | | | H | H | WATER CLOSET < | | | | | ~ | | | | | e | H | H | H H | H | |
2'-5"MIN. CLR. BELOW — 3 3 SURFACE-MOUNTED
= 9 8} L 5
R T | | | | SURFACE-MOUNTED [ . - 7o | | ¥ | | | TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER | | i
‘ e | | | | | TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER — | | 1 P EE | | =l | A | e— |
g N I R NN e 9= L TSP T | WATERGLOsE - al
o | | | | ~ < | N | = | | [ Zhe_| i 4 | |
= ] | . | | | B | %z S|y | | |y %Eﬁ@ﬁ_ﬁL | | | oAT Ol-15-2020
3 Y o LS | 5 | | | . Y > of Y g | | | %9 y | | FROECTAER 76
= L [ ] | |l | | | %' STAINLESS STEEL g 1E ] %S | | S I I — %" STAINLESS STEEL | | |
LE WRAPALL EXPOSED | | | | SCHLUTER STRIP J 1 2 | ng | | Lol RF TN SCHLUTER STRIP | / |
PIPING W/ TRAP NRAP | | | il - ol | | | | | ) | | |
| SO0R INSULATION | | A )\ , |l | | | | | | . , >
TILE START POINT TILE START POINT - R TiE starT PONT TILE START POINT
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THESE DOCUMENTS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND ARE
SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION AS AN
F ‘ N ‘ S % SQ % E D U J; E "ARCHITECTURAL WORK" UNDER SECTION 102 OF
THE COPYRIGHT ACT, IT U.?.C. AS AMENDED DEC. |,
COPRIGHT PAOTECTION AT ok Tt THE o
T OVERALL FORU AS WELL Ao e 0
FLOOR BASE NALL FINISH CEILING ARRANGEMENT AND COMPOSITION OF SPACES
T Mot e T e
ROOM NAME MATERIAL TYPE NORTH TYPE/COLOR EAST TYPE/COLOR SOUTH TYPE/COLOR WEST TYPE/COLOR MATERIAL | TYPE/COLOR HEIGHT REMARKS ;%f:‘%@%ESSB‘JLEKZE?ES&EZED
JPATTERN /PATTERN /PATTERN JPATTERN /PATTERN =
DINING ROOM | SEALED CONCRETE | WOOD PAINT TBD PAINT TBD PAINT TBD PAINT TBD GYP PAINT 12'-0"
BAR | SEALED CONCRETE | TOP SET: %" RADIUS COVE - | PAINT TBD FRP @ MARLITE - FRP @ MARLITE - PAINT TBD 6YP PAINT 06"
DAL TILE - WHITE 100 - 6"X 8" DIEWALL | WHITE - PIoO | DIEWALL | WHITE - PIOO
JANITOR'S CLOSET | SEALED CONCRETE | TOP SET: %" RADIUS COVE - | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | 6YP PAINT 9"
DAL TILE - WHITE 100 - 6"X 8" SWISS COFFEE SNISS COFFEE SWISS COFFEE SNISS COFFEE @
UNISEX RESTROOM CERAMIC TILE %" STAINLESS STEEL CERAMIC | TBD CERAMIC | TBD CERAMIC | TBD CERAMIC | TBD 6YP PAINT 12'-0" v 1
SCHLUTER STRIP TILE/PAINT TILE/PAINT TILE/PAINT TILE/PAINT NN
SERVICE HALLWAY | SEALED CONCRETE | WOOD PAINT TBD PAINT TBD PAINT TBD PAINT TBD GYP PAINT VARIES 5 ~
WAIT STATION | SEALED CONCRETE | WOOD PAINT TBD PAINT TBD PAINT TBD PAINT TBD 6YP PAINT 120" 0 UBJ
ORDER AREA SEALED CONCRETE | WOOD PAINT TBD PAINT TBD PAINT TBD PAINT TBD 6YP PAINT 120" 9((
30" KITCHEN - COOK LINE SEALED CONCRETE | TOP SET: %' RADIUS COVE - | STAINLESS | & GA BRUSHED | STAINLESS | 16 GA BRUSHED | FRP MARLITE - STAINLESS | 186 GA BRUSHED | oTP PAINT 0-II" 0 \
FUQN ‘ TU QE 5 CJ%EDULE DAL TILE - WHITE 100 - 6"X &" | STEEL 55. SHEETS STEEL 5.5. SHEETS WHITE - PIOO STEEL 55. SHEETS v 42(
-3 -1 REQ. KITCHEN - PREP AREA | SEALED CONCRETE TOP SET: 3" RADIUS COVE - | FRP MARLITE - FRP MARLITE - FRP MARLITE - FRP MARLITE - T-BAR 2 X 4 GRID q4-0" 0
| 2 oc. KNEE CLR. DAL TILE - WHITE 100 - 6'X 8" WHITE - PlOO WHITE - PIOO WHITE - PIOO WHITE - PlOO
DIMENSIONS K KITCHEN - SCULLERY SEALED CONCRETE | TOP SET. %" RADIUS COVE - | FRP MARLITE - FRP MARLITE - FRP MARLITE - FRP MARLITE - T-BAR 2 X 4 GRID q-0" <]f
. DAL TILE - WHITE 100 - 6"X 8" WHITE - PIOO WHITE - PIOO WHITE - PIOO WHITE - PIOO
. o [0 a A= LIQUOR STORAGE WOOD WOOD PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | 6YP DUNN EDWARDS | VARIES
= S . L | = 4 [ o = SWISS COFFEE SNISS COFFEE SWISS COFFEE SNISS COFFEE SWISS COFFEE
Wz o3 S Eo| D e Wz o SERVICE HALLWAY 2 WOOD WOOD PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | 6YP DUNN EDWARDS | VARIES \
= |3 | DEsCRIPTION Nl W = wom o S | ¥y SWISS COFFEE SNISS COFFEE SNISS COFFEE SNISS COFFEE SWISS COFFEE N\
F 125 | BAR 5TOOL L 30" ] MECHANICAL ROOM CERAMIC TILE TOP SET; %" RADIUS COVE - | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | 6YP DUNN EDWARDS | VARIES
F-2 |24 | DINING STOOL 16"9 X DAL TILE - WHITE 100 - 6"X 8" SWISS COFFEE SWISS COFFEE SWISS COFFEE SNISS COFFEE SWISS COFFEE Z
F-3 | 45 | DINING CHAIR e | e " AY EQUIPMENT ROOM WOOD WOOD PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | 6YP DUNN EDWARDS | VARIES
F4 |12 | DINING CHAIR 7 B | e 2 SWISS COFFEE SNISS COFFEE SWISS COFFEE SNISS COFFEE SWISS COFFEE
F5 |16 | DINING STOOL _ 6" & OFFICE WOOD WOOD PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | 6YP DUNN EDWARDS | VARIES
F6 |5 | BAR STOOL . 2 | g 20" SWISS COFFEE SNISS COFFEE SWISS COFFEE SNISS COFFEE SWISS COFFEE
F-1 |2 | LOUNGE SEAT o PO 30" LOUNGE WOOD WOOD PAINT TBD PAINT TBD PAINT TBD PAINT TBD oYP PAINT VARIES W
F-8 |1 | LOUNGE SOFA 210" q-0" JANITOR'S CLOSET 2 CERAMIC TILE TOP SET: 3" RADIUS COVE - | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | PAINT DUNN EDWARDS | 6YP DUNN EDWARDS | VARIES
Fa |2 | 4-ToP ROUND TABLE 42" [3-0"¢| 2" 24" ¢ DAL TILE - WHITE 100 - 6"X 8" SWISS COFFEE SWISS COFFEE SWISS COFFEE SNISS COFFEE SWISS COFFEE m
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= ‘ : 7 : : ‘ : ‘ — T paE : : — | 1] ML =] u} H‘ H‘ H‘ H‘ NOTE: ALL NON-BEARING SLAB ON GRADE WALLS H‘ ‘ Y
= =]T1=]]] HN\ fESWH\M\HM\HM\ M\H =] \LFLA\J ===l == === == =] == =] == =] =] Z A1 COMPLIANT RAMP W 12 MAX. SLoPE JOHAVEFLOAHNGBOTTOMPLAT%3--M|NTYP {1 % | | e v ol-15-2020
C = O L " " _ R e - L
\H\H\H WMWHMMM%MWWWWMH\H\HﬁW%\ — e e | e e e | e | e [ e | e | | gorax.rise « oo ez Lavomes -| | | —| | | —| | [ —| || —| || === = =L | e e
== \\\ H YAPOR KETARDER FER 20Le Revorr Reconeaoanions - — | | | —| | [— | y=imyemg peneppR—| | | — | || —| | | — || |—| | || =" R | e e e === ] === === H\ H\ == ==]] e ] e [ M
e e e B T e === Bl =TT T T T =TT T =TT =bi=]ln
CH = [T e e e e e e e =[] =] I e e e R N =] =l
== —I =[] e ] =] H\ ||=" =TT
e N e ‘\7” m m m : SHEET #

| ST = 7 LONGITUDINAL BUILDING SECTION | A=O

A0/  oCALE: I/4" = I-O"
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THESE DOCUMENTS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND ARE
SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION AS AN
"ARCHITECTURAL WORK" UNDER SECTION |02 OF

| 2X12 FRAMED AWNING W/ CI2X20.7 STEEL CHANNEL -
INSTALL PER MFGR SPECS, PROVIDE BACKING AS REQUIRED

PROVIDE 3" CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION SYSTEM FOR R-16.5 +
BATT INSULATION FOR A MIN VALUE OF R-38 - NO VENTING
REQUIRED (INSTALL PER MFGR SPECS ¢ RECOMMENDATIONS)

(2) 2x6 TOP PLATE (COORD. W/ WALL)
BRICK SOLDIER COURSE - PROVIDE FLASHING

TYPICAL 2nd FLOOR WALL
& SEALANT PER MFGR SPECS - SEE

WINDOW HEADER - SEE STRUCTURAL i ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS ¢ APPEARANCE

(2) 2x6 TOP PLATE (COORD. W/ WALL)

TYPICAL STUCCO EXTERIOR PARAPET GA NP 8105 TYPICAL BRICK EXTERIOR PARAPET GA WP 8I05 1330 AND ENORN 4G THE TARCHITECTURAL WORES
STUCCO VENEER (SEE ELEVS FOR LOCATION) k BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEVS FOR LOCATION) % COPYRIGHT FROTECTION ACT OF I440." THE
(2) LAYERS #I5 FELT W/ BRICK TIES 24" O.C. THE OVERALL FORM AS WELL AS THE '
ON 5/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING I" AIR SPACE AND ELEMENTS OF THiE DESIGN. INDER SUCH
ON 2X6 NOM. STUDS 616" 0.C. (COORD W/ PLANS) 5 (2) LAYERS #15 FELT HORE OR FORMS PRESENTED CAN LEEALLY
e B - — ON 246 Ko, STDS 16" O, (COORD W PLAYS) SRR e e

L] . L. AND/OR RAZED

— j/L\ 5/8" GYP. BD. j\///

\\/\\‘\ ,/
FULLY ADHERED ROOFING FULLY ADHERED ROOFING J\//
60 ML TPO OR EPDM ROOFING MATERIAL, WRAP MIN, : 60 MIL TPO OR EPDM ROOFING MATERIAL, WRAP MIN, /g
6" UP INSIDE FACE OF ALL PARAPET WALLS AND THRU g 6" UP INSIDE FACE OF ALL PARAPET WALLS AND THRU
THRESHOLD - PROVIDE TERMINATION BAR AND THRESHOLD - PROVIDE TERMINATION BAR AND 0
COUNTERFLASHING ON TAPERED OVERFRAMING ; COUNTERFLASHING ON TAPERED OVERFRAMING v
(CRICKETS) ON 3/4" FLOOR SHEATHING ON SLOPED l6" : (CRICKETS) ON 3/4" FLOOR SHEATHING ON SLOPED l6" , v L
TJI - SEE STRUCT TJI - SEE STRUCT S 0

; RN . — p N l-g QA

“\ /‘1‘\ /Y\ 1 /I\ l\ /I\ /} 3
CONTINUOUS TIMBERSTRAND @ PERIMETER TYP. : L e TYPICAL 2nd FLOOR WALL ><§ /N AN ‘52 0
PROVIDE 3" CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION SYSTEM FOR R-165 + | T , . <o 0
BATT INSULATION FOR A MIN YALUE OF R-38 - NO VENTING NEPAA W6X36 STEEL BEAM (FLUSH) - SEE STRUCTURE P == - N I <
REQUIRED (INSTALL PER MFGR SPECS ¢ RECOMMENDATIONS) ——— || = {{ N

3
——
( X Y

WINDOW HEADER - SEE STRUCTURAL

/\\ GLASS OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR - INSTALL PER MFGR SPECS,
PROVIDE FLASHING & SEALANT; VERIFY FINISH W/ OWNER

TYP. WINDOW FULLY LAPPED ¢ FLASHED TOP, SIDES ¢
BOTTOM, BACK WRAP STUCCO FOR CONTINUOUS SEALANT
¢ BACKER ROD @ WINDOWS/DOORS; INSTALL ¢ RE-CAULK
PER MFGR. SPECS. - SEE ELEVS. FOR LOCATION

/]
=&
/]

PRE-CAST STONE CAP, SLOPED TO DRAIN -

'§ PROVIDE FLASHING ¢ SEALANT PER MFGR SPECS - J\//

SEE ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS ¢ APPEARANCE THERMAL BREAK THRESHOLD
BRICK SOLDIER COURSE - PROVIDE FLASHING STAINLESS STEEL COUNTER SUPPORT BRACKETS
: ¢ SEALANT PER MFGR SPECS - SEE AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALL.
i ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS ¢ APPEARANCE STONE COUNTERTOP PER OWNER SELECTION
TYPICAL BRICK EXTERIOR WALL GA WP 6I05j
TYPICAL STUCCO EXTERIOR WALL GA WP 805 e BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEVS FOR LOCATION) RN =)
STUCCO VENEER (SEE ELEVS FOR LOCATION) I, BRICK ROWLOCK - PROVIDE FLASHING ¢ SEALANT PER MFGR W/ BRICK TIES 24" 0.C.

25TH AVE RESTAURANT/BAR

(%) LAYERS #15 FELT SPECS - SEE ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS ¢ APPEARANCE " AIR SPACE _
ON 5/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING (2) LAYERS #I5 FELT —
ON 2X6 NOM. STUDS 816" O.C. (COORD W/ PLANS) ON 5/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING 0N
R-2| BATT INSULATION ON 2X6 NOM. STUDS @l6" 0.C. (COORD W/ PLANS)

POLY SHEET VAPOR BARRIER TYPICAL BRICK EXTERIOR PARAPET GA WP 8105 R-21 BATT INSULATION Q
5/8" GYP. BD. BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEVS FOR LOCATION) POLY SHEET VAPOR BARRIER N
W/ BRICK TIES 24" OC. 5/8" 6YP. BD.
I" AIR SPACE PROVIDE FLASHING @ SEALANT OVER TOP OF LINTEL
ELOOR/ CEILING ASSEMBLY (2) LAYERS #15 FELT O
" " " n n "
R NG ON 5/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING 5' X 4" X § STEEL LINTEL ATTACHED W/ 1/2" X 3
(ELUED § NALED T0 JolSTS) ON 2X6 NOM. STUDS @16 0.C. (COORD W/ PLANS) LAG BOLTS @ 16" O.C. INTO 2X6 STUDS , Q
ON 18" FLOOR TRUSSES @ 24" O.C. Z/N (5{'22%6 W5 FELT METAL HEAD FLASHING W/ DRIP ¢ SEALANT L <1[
(SEE STRUCTURAL) VERTICAL CORRUGATED METAL SIDING N\
/2" GYP. BD. <l[ %
TYPICAL let FLOOR WALL : — — CI5X40.0 STEEL CHANNEL - PROVIDE BLOCKING, == “j\t @
: o i R R FLASHING ¢ SEALANT - SEE ELEVATION FOR LOCATIONS \: — =L N N
CONTINVOUS TMBERSTRAND @ PERIMETER TYF. T~ 72 (\; > PROVIDE 3* CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION SYSTEM FOR R-165 + ‘ N/ < N
] = - \ /
PROVIDE 3' CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION SYSTEM FOR R-165 + : NN YARRAVARER VARRRY SQ;EMQSL@QTOMO;QEQ A RRE&MT%N\];E:;I'S%) ) X V4
BATT INSULATION FOR A MIN YALUE OF R-38 - NO VENTING gt AN NN AN i - i L
REQUIRED (INSTALL PER MFGR SPECS & RECOMMENDATIONS) ——— _——
i _ =] : = CONTINUOUS TIMBERSTRAND @ PERIMETER TYPICAL = . >
Lﬁ%‘gg‘;‘ﬂﬁfﬁ‘? ;?T'EQITOQ'EYE) BOARD — T (2) 2x6 TOP PLATE (COORD. W/ WALL) — z
H}IETHAPAISI\gFEFI:DI Hgﬁ?sioﬁz%i LSTAINED WI6X26 STEEL BEAM - SEE STRUCTURE v L
CEDAR SOFFIT Q
BRICK SOLDIER COURSE - PROVIDE FLASHING UNDERFRAME CEILING LEVEL N
& SEALANT PER MFGR SPECS - SEE
(2) 2x6 TOP PLATE (COORD. W WALL) CANTILEVER ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS ¢ APPEARANCE DECK ASGEMBLY
EE PLANG LEVEL CONCRETE PAVERS ON ADUSTABLE
PEDESTALS ON DRAINAGE MAT ON 60 MIL EPDM
TYPICAL Ist FLOOR WALL OR TPO MEMBRANE ROOFING INSTALLED PER
Q) MFGR SPECS, WRAP MIN 10" UP INSIDE FACE OF
TYPICAL BRICK EXTERIOR WALL GA WP 8105 ALL WALLS AND THRU SCUPPERS - PROVIDE
TYPICAL STUCCO EXTERIOR WALL GA WP 8105 BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEVS FOR LOCATION) TERMINATION BAR AND COUNTER-FLASHING ON
STUCCO VENEER (SEE ELEVS FOR LOCATION) W BRICK TIES 24" OC. | TAPERED OVERFRAMING TO DRAIN (CRICKETS), [
(2) LAYERS #I5 FELT I" AIR SPACE ON 3/4" FLOOR SHEATHING ON SLOPED Il 7/8" TdI
ON 5/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING (2) LAYERS #I5 FELT | 5605 - SEE STRUCTURE, COORDINATE W/ BUILDER
ON 2X6 NOM. STUDS @l6" O.C. (COORD W/ PLANS) ON 5/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING
R-2I BATT INSULATION ON 2X8 NOM. STUDS el6" O.C. (COORD W/ PLANS)
POLY SHEET VAPOR BARRIER o BT el ATt WI6X36 STEEL BEAM (FLUSH) - SEE STRUCTURE
5/8" GYP. BD. POLY SHEET VAPOR BARRIER
5/8" 6YP. BD. —/ /
WINDOW HEADER - SEE STRUCTURAL a
BRICK SOLDIER COURSE - PROVIDE FLASHING -1 O n
& SEALANT PER MFGR SPECS - SEE NHY O
ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS & APPEARANCE T TS
QO 1IN
GLASS OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR - INSTALL PER MFGR SPECS, 1|V =
TYPICAL FOUNDATION PROVIDE FLASHING ¢ SEALANT; VERIFY FINISH W/ OWNER m OO
0o ¥ €
W > 0
€ Dflg x

SLAB ON GRADE N - 1l QO

4" CONC. SLAB ON COMPACTED GRADE - SEE SOILS 4 Y 0

REPORT AND STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR DETAILS | m | <

— Z 0 »

6-MIL APPROVED VAPOR RETARDER WITH JOINTS J\//// = U> n v

LAPPED MIN 6" BETWEEN CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB TYPICAL FOUNDATION /[\// fg — llm n ©

AND BASE COURSE OR OVER PREPARED SUBGRADE Y i n =

SLOPE TO DRAIN W W Q&) NL %
: SLAB ON GRADE ) QO - &
R L LD TR P PO p, 4" CONC. SLAB ON COMPACTED GRADE - SEE SOILS _ ¥ Q ¥+ O
- 45 4 . REPORT AND STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR DETAILS N L || o . 0
N — N .m0
= m 6-MIL APPROVED VAPOR RETARDER WITH JOINTS 0 1 Z Q ¢
:m ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘: i LAPPED MIN 6" BETWEEN CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB < v O
— s y AND BASE COURSE OR OVER PREPARED SUBGRADE Z w g >~ <
BOND BREAKER ‘ ‘ - L = A M ﬂ 0y %
— BOND BREAKER
— === = - ==
20" RIGID PERIMETER INSULATION BOARD PER 2015 IECC ‘ S ‘,
SEC. 40225, INSTALLED PER MFGR RECOMMENDATIONS TYP. 7‘ AT 7 - CONCRETE SIDEWALK. INSTALLED PER \
‘ ‘ ‘ . — | |— 50ILS REPORT - SLOPE TO DRAIN —a — z N 2 ; ) =
CONCRETE FOUNDATION j‘ — PR | s Q7 . s ‘.
- SEE STRUCTURAL i — L —— A T T T — T [T —[ [ [— 1] \‘H\HH‘H\‘H\H‘HW
== SLort 10 DRAN . ===l = ==
= SRR - - - || I=
A== N - TI-
I L= N = : ==
AL 7 = ="
! T N 2'-0" RIGID PERIMETER INSULATION 7 = 1 = I
- ||| BOARD PER 205 [ECC SEC. | - ‘ g //\7/ -1 ‘
1 e T 40225, INSTALLED PER MFGR B : ~ i
—I | = RECOMMENDATIONS TYP. | ‘ —/[\F/
R I S S S R L L < 4 I R R S
1 — | |— | |— CONCRETE FOUNDATION j‘ ‘ | — | |-
‘ 4 — == - SEE STRUCTURAL | ‘ ‘: ‘ 49 | = ol-15-2020
‘7 2 “ :7777‘7 \ W < - L L | PROJECT NUMBER 764
\7 — E S — — ‘ ERE T _ — P Ak — I | REVISIONS
I Y el I N < = 0 1 e S | =
= =P - " . == || . . T =
I | ‘7f — ; “ 77—‘ ‘ \ \7‘7— 777 4 4 77‘7\
77‘”\\‘”\\\”‘\\\‘“\ — — T =
- SHEET #

2\ TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL SECTION @ STUCCO 1\ TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL SECTION @ BRICK
A-ll

A-ll ) sCALE: 3/4"z|-0" SCALE: 3/4"'=|'-0" /éi o
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EXTERIOR

METAL SIDING

SHEETHING

(2) LAYER OF [5% ASPHALT FELT
LAP ¢ SEAL EDGE PER MFGR

RECOMMENDATIONS

J-MOLD WITH CONT. WEEP
SCREED INSTALLED PER
MFGR. REQUIRMENTS

METAL HEAD FLASHING W/ DRIP

SEALANT
DOOR CASING

DOOR FRAME PROFILE MAY VARY
- REFER TO MANUFACTURE'S DETAILS

FOR INSTILATION AND FLASHING —— —

|
i

INTERIOR

(eNDOOR HEAD @ METAL SIDING

STEEL DOOR

PAINT GRADE WOOD
CASING - INTERIOR

SHIM - AS NEEDED
2x TRIMMER

2x KING STUD

2 X 4 NOM.
VERIFYIW/
PLANS

OR 2 X 6 NOM.

J—
R VNN WU

METAL SIDING \T' L
SEALANT
5/4 X 4 HARDBOARD TRIM

PAINT GRADE WOOD JAMB

X

(MPDOOR JAMB @ METAL SIDING

A-12 /3"=|'-0"

METAL SIDING
SEE ELEVATIONS

(2) LAYER OF [5% ASPHALT FELT
LAP ¢ SEAL EDGE PER MFGR
RECOMMENDATIONS

SHEATHING
EXTERIOR

SELF ADHERED HEAD FLASHING
OVER WINDOW FIN

BEDDING SEALANT
UNDER WINDOW FIN

J-MOLD WITH CONT. WEEP
SCREED INSTALLED PER

MFGR. REQUIRMENTS ‘
METAL HEAD i |

FLASHING W/ DRIP Hed . .
SEALANT / -

CONT. SEALANT AND

N

OVER JAMB FIN
gq" MIN. SAF

BACKER ROD TYP

SHIM AS NEEDED

NINDOW FRAME PROFILE MAY VARY - -
REFER TO MANUFACTURE'S DETAILS
FOR INSTALLATION & FLASHING

/

Vi

INTERIOR

(e NINDON HEAD @ METAL SIDING

NOOD SILL BEYOND

CORNER BEAD—— INTERIOR

GYP. BD. RETURN

2x TRIMMER

2% KING STUD \—\

T

5
% Z|2 )
Z ol =
T+ x|= <
> v
Xy e
N v >
Q
=
SHEATHING
VERTICAL METAL SIDIN
SEE ELEVATION EXTERIO

BEDDING SEALANT

UNDER WINDOW FIN

CONTINUOUS SELF ADHERED FLASHING
ATTACHED TO JAMB OVER FIN
INSTALLED AND FLASHED PER MFGR
RECOMMENDATIONS

/

R

\

£\

jm

[\

\

6LAZ\N6J \

WINDOW JAMB W/
CONT. WEEPS

CONT. BACKER ROD
AND SEALANT TYP.
BOTH SIDES

METAL CLOSURE
ANGLE

(ENINDONWN UAMB @ METAL SIDING

A-12/3"=|-0"

BRICK VENEER INSTALL PER
MFGR RECOMMENDATIONS.
SEE ELEVATION

THWO-PLY 5% ASPHALT FELT
LAP & SEAL EDGE PER MFGR

RECOMMENDATIONS ——M8M8 |

MORTAR

I" AIR SPACE

SELF ADHERED HEAD FLASHING
EXTERIOR

I S

SHEATHING

STEEL LINTEL

METAL HEAD
FLASHING W/ DRIP

SEALANT

CONTINUOUS SEALANT
AND BACKER ROD; TYP.

DOOR HEAD

OVER JAMB FIN
9" MIN. SAF

|
|

—~ ]

(N\DOOR HEAD @ BRICK

INTERIOR

TWNO-PLY I5% ASPHALT FELT
LAP & SEAL EDGE PER MFGR

RECOMMENDATIONS

SELF ADHERED FLASHING

\ INTERIOR

2 X 6 NOM.
VERIFY W/
PLANS

I" AIR SPACE /\/'/

MORTAR
THO-PLY 15% ASPHALT
FELT LAP & SEAL
EDGE PER MFGR
RECOMMENDATIONS

BRICK VENEER SEE
ELEVATIONS

EXTERIOR

A\DOOR JAME @ BRICK

\
DOOR THRESHOLD
BEDDING SEALANT

DOOR CASING

BACKER-ROD ¢
SEALANT

A-12 /3"=|'-0"

MORTAR
BRICK VENEER INSTALL PER

MFGR RECOMMENDATIONS.
SEE ELEVATION

I" MIN AIR GAP

TNO-PLY 5% ASPHALT FELT
LAP & SEAL EDGE PER
MFGR RECOMMENDATIONS —

BRICK TIES SPACED

PER MFGR SPECS ¢
RECOMMENDATIONS ————

SHEATHING

STEEL LINTEL

SELF ADHERED HEAD
FLASHING OVER WINDOW FIN—

BEDDING SEALANT
UNDER WINDOW FIN

SHIM AS NEEDED —————
EXTERIOR
METAL HEAD

=
\Ag*ggggj

.‘
I
T A

OVER JAMB FIN
gq" MIN. SAF

===
| 4

FLASHING W/ DRIP

SEALANT
CONT. SEALANT AND
BACKER ROD; TYP.
NINDOW FRAME PROFILE MAY VARY -
REFER TO MANUFACTURE'S DETAILS
FOR INSTALLATION & FLASHING
METAL CASING BEAD

(ININDONW HEAD @ BRIEK

INTERIOR

WBII: | I_OII
WNOOD SILL BEYOND

CORNER BEAD
GYP. BD. RETURN

METAL CASING BEAD

2x TRIMMER
2x KING STUD

INTERIOR

2 X 6 NOM.
VERIFY W/
PLANS

T ¥
7
e

SHEATHING I

TWO-PLY 15% ASPHALT

FELT LAP ¢ SEAL
EDGE PER MFGR
RECOMMENDATIONS

MORTAR

| —

—

I" MIN AIR GAP

BRICK VENEER W/ BRICK TIES SPACED
PER MFGR SPECS SEE ELEVATIONS

EXTERIOR

-

GLAZING \
WINDOW JAMB
CONT. SEALANT AND
BACKER ROD

——BEDDING SEALANT

UNDER WINDOW FIN

—SELF ADHERED

INWWINDONWN JAMB @ BRICK

JAMB FLASHING
OVER WINDOW FIN

HARDCOAT STUCCO VENEER
SEE ELEVATIONS

GALVANIZED WELDED WIRE

MESH PER STUCCO MFG SPECS_\

SHEATHING

TNO-PLY 15% ASPHALT FELT
LAP & SEAL EDGE PER MFGR
RECOMMENDATIONS

SELF ADHERED HEAD FLASH\NG\

EXTERIOR

J-MOLD WITH CONT. WEEP
SCREED INSTALLED PER

MFGR. REQUIREMENTS — | it

METAL HEAD FLASHING W/ DRIP

SEALANT
DOOR CASING

S
~

/, S ;

OVER JAMB FIN
9" MIN. SAF

f

e | e e e

7);
|
|
| J\'

INTERIOR
DOOR FRAME PROFILE MAY VARY

- REFER TO MANUFACTURE'S DETAILS
FOR INSTILATION AND FLASHING —— —

s
|

[1N\DOOR HEAD @ STUCLCO
Wa':r—a'

PAINT GRADE WOOD
CASING - INTERIOR

2x TRIMMER

2x KING STUD INTERIOR

SHEATHING
- « == \

\
J

2 X 6 NOM.
VERIFY W/
PLANS

E———

GALVANIZED WELDED WIRE
MESH PER STUCCO MFG SPECS.

HARDCOAT STUCCO VENEER
SEE ELEVATIONS

TNO-PLY I5% ASPHALT FELT LARP § SEAL
EDGE PER MFGR RECOMMENDATIONS

METAL CASING BEAD

(ANDOOR JAMB @ STUCLCO

A-12 /3"=|'-0"

DOOR THRESHOLD \

—— DOOR CASING
SELF ADHERED FLASHING
BEDDING SEALANT

SEALANT AND
BACKER ROD; TYP.

EXTERIOR

HARDCOAT STUCCO VENEER
SEE ELEVATIONS

TNO-PLY 15% ASPHALT FELT LAP
¢ SEAL EDGE PER MFGR
RECOMMENDATIONS

SHEATHING
GALVYANIZED WELDED WIRE
MESH PER STUCCO MFG SPECS.

EXTERIOR
SELF ADHERED HEAD FLASHING

OVER WINDOW FIN
SHIM AS NEEDED ——————— \_ |-
BEDDING SEALANT
UNDER WINDOW FIN ——————

J-MOLD WITH CONT. WEEP
SCREED INSTALLED PER
MFGR. REQUIREMENTS

METAL HEAD o
FLASHING W/ DRIP B

SEALANT
CONT. SEALANT AND =
BACKER ROD TYP

METAL CASING BEAD

RECESSED WINDOW FRAME =
PROFILE MAY VARY - REFER TO
MANUFACTURE'S DETAILS FOR
INSTALLATION & FLASHING

e \ANINDOW HEAD @
WBEI'—O"

OVER JAMB FIN
g" MIN. SAF

= Ayggggggggg—ggﬂ\_AJ;AA—AAJ

\Vas

INTERIOR

Vi

STUCCO

CORNER BEA
GYP. BD. RETURN

METAL CASING BEAD
2x TRIMMER

2x KING STUD \

INTERIOR

VERIFYW/
PLANS

2 X 4 NOM
OR 2 X 6 NOM.

7

SHEATH\NG% ****** e =T \

HARDCOAT STUCCO  \ o oro [ o Loy \l\j = ‘\
VENEER SEE ELEVATIONS \
TWO-PLY 5% ASPHALT FELT \ GLAZING
LAP ¢ SEAL EDGE PER MFGR WINDOW JAMB
RECOMMENDATIONS
GALVANIZED WELDED WIRE CONT. BACKER ROD
AND SEALANT TYP.
BOTH SIDES
METAL CASING BEAD

S
|

MESH PER STUCCO MFG SPECS, EXTERIOR

CONTINUOUS SELF ADHERED
FLASHING OVER WINDOW FIN

FTWINDOW JAMB @ STUCCO
WT:V—O"

//A / /
TYPICAL CEILING d
2 X TOP PLATE ——— /\/\///

| 2 X 4 NOM.

2 X HEAD — — OR 2 X 6 NOM,
(NON-STRUCTURAL) _ VERIFYW/

y PLANS
PAINT GRADE ~2
WOOD CASING - ~
BOTH SIDES \

SHIM - AS NEEDED —— |

//

SOLID CORE
/ INTERIOR DOOR

L —

Wemam e 1| AN
N\INTERIOR DOOR HEAD

PAINT GRADE WOOD

2x TRIMMER
2x KING STUD

SOLID CORE
INTERIOR DOOR

2 X 4 NOM.
VERIFYW/
PLANS

OR 2 X 6 NOM.

| \

JAMB W/ STOP
\
\% \
b

(ONINTERIOR DOOR JAMB

% SHIM - AS NEEDED
PAINT GRADE WOOD

CASING - BOTH SIDES

PAINT GRADE WOOD
JAMB W/ STOP

SOLID CORE
INTERIOR DOOR

REDUCER

CARPET

] \/x T

NOTE: CHANGES IN
FLOOR LEVEL IN ANS
A FLOOR UNITS ARE
LIMITED TO 1/2" W/
N BEVEL TRANSITION ¢
l/4" W/O BEVEL.

LINO. OR TILE \\iiniui

IR TR TAYARTIRY)
T Ty T

T am

SUBFLOORING

aNINT.

GLAZING

EXTERIOR

WINDON FRAME PROFILE MAY VARY -
REFER TO MANUFACTURE'S DETAILS

FOR INSTALLATION ¢ FLASHNG\

INTERIOR

WINDOW SILL WITH CONTINUOUS WEEP.—\|

CONT. SEALANT AND BACKER ROD X

SELF-ADHEARED FLASHING
INSTALLED PER MFGR

RECOMMENDATIONS x

R-21 BATT INSULATION

METAL SIDING VENEER
SEE ELEVATIONS
(2) LAYER OF 5% ASPHALT FELT
LAP ¢ SEAL EDGE PER MFGR

RECOMMENDATIONS

SHEATHING

BUILDING WRAP ———— e

METAL SILL FLASHING |
2 X 6 NOM. /
VERIFY W/ PLANS ———— u

CONT. SEALANT AND ™

N

BACKER ROD 8 §
J-MOLD WITH CONT. WEEP H

SCREED INSTALLED PER

MFGR. REQUIREMENTS I

D

GRADE

60" MIN CLEAR

L

(A WWINDONW SILL @

METAL SIDING

GLAZING
DRYWALL WRAP SILL —
NINDOW FRAME PROFILE MAY VARY

\

REFER TO MANUFACTURE'S DETAILS

FOR INSTALLATION & FLASHING

METAL CASING BEAD — x
BEDDING SEALANT
UNDER WINDOW FIN ———

CONT. SEALANT AND
BACKER ROD

CONT. SELF ADHERED SK-E

FLASHING OVER WINDO

EXTERIOR

BRICK RONWLOCK,
SLOPE TO DRAIN

THNO-PLY 5% ASPHALT
FELT LAP & SEAL

EDGE PER MFGR
RECOMMENDATIONS ——|

SHEATHING
R-2I BATT INSULATION

2 X 6 NOM.
VERIFY W/ PLANS

BRICK VENEER W/ BRICK

TIES SPACED PER MFGR
SPECS SEE ELEVATIONS—

I" MIN AIR GAP

METAL SILL FLASHING — BB
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THESE DOCUMENTS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND ARE
SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION AS AN
"ARCHITECTURAL WORK" UNDER SECTION 102 OF
THE COPYRIGHT ACT, IT US.C. AS AMENDED DEC. |,
1990 AND KNOWN AS THE "ARCHITECTURAL WORKS
COPYRIGHT PROTECTION ACT OF |990." THE
PROTECTION INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO,
THE OVERALL FORM AS WELL AS THE
ARRANGEMENT AND COMPOSITION OF SPACES
AND ELEMENTS OF THE DESIGN. UNDER SUCH
RORE, DR FORMS PRESENTED CAN LECALLE
CONBTRUCTION O BUILDINGS BENG SEIZED
AND/OR RAZED
82
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FQUIPMENT SCHEDULE -
— -
- 0o 8 i v | & | ﬁ
. L [IN) — < = Qa — %) — .
S | E 8 |3 o | w 53 PR SR8 2 <38 S W
E > X B D O N2 o A= i i B Vi = Q
TS Py | ©y AN RN =9 5929592 B &
E | 3 | DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL NO. o m| Zm | EQUPMENT REMARKS S| a | Y| X | Z|Aad & |ELECTRICAL REMARKS SEPEE ZE 0 | T X PLUMBING REMARKS = m
0l | | | OVEN, 6AS, ROTISSERIE ROTISOL USA GFI375-26-55P eC 240 | | 23 ’/ 78" ELEC. CABLE INCL. 3" | 167 | 46" DORMONT BLUE HOSE 6AS 0l
A DIRECT PLUG REQUIRED ; 19" AFF CONNECTOR
I0IA| | | COOK & HOLD OVEN CVAP CAC50T GC |I" NON-SWIVEL WHEELS 208 | | 245 " /|84" NEMA 6-30P IOIA <IE
102 | | | RANGE, 48", 8 OPEN BURNERS IMPERIAL IR-6-XB 6C |6" CASTERS N/A %" | 24 | 46" DORMONT BLUE HOSE GAS 102 \M
CONNECTOR
03 | | | SALAMANDER BOILER IMPERIAL 19B-36 eC N/A %" | 40 103 w
04 | | | GAS COUNTERTOP GRIDDLE IMPERIAL IT6-36 eC N/A %" | 40 | 46" DORMONT BLUE HOSE GAS 04 Ny
CONNECTOR M\m 0N
05 | || CHARBROILER, GAS, COUNTERTOP VOLLRATH 40726 eC N/A %" | 26 | 46" DORMONT BLUE HOSE GAS 05 Q
CONNECTOR
06 | | | EQUIPMENT STAND, REFRIGERATED BASE CONTINENTAL REFRIGERATOR| D486N 6C |4" CASTERS s | | /5 | 25 ") NEMA 5-I5P ;100" CORD INCL. N/A 106 W D
07| 2 | 6AS FLOOR FRYER PITCO 5614-5 6C |/ 2-TWIN BASKETS ON 4" CASTERS N/A %" | 110 | 46" DORMONT BLUE HOSE GAS 07 Q
CONNECTOR
08 | 2 | SANDWICH/SALAD PREP TABLE ARCTIC AIR AST46R eC 5 | | /2 | 10 ’ ) NEMA 5-15P ; 8'-0" CORD INCL. N/A 108 ) , Q
09 | | | UNDERCOUNTER REFRIGERATOR ARCTIC AIR AUC48R eC 5 | | 3/6 | 50 ' NEMA 5-15P; 8-0" CORD INCL. N/A 109 M\m L <1[
109A] 2 | FOOD PAN WARMER VOLLRATH 12000 6C 20 | | 63 ") NEMA 5-I5P ; 6'-0" CORD INCL. N/A 109A X N\ Vi
IO | | | SINGLE COMPARTMENT SINK JOHN BOOS IBI&4-IDIBL-X 6C |/ HEAVY DUTY FAUCET, SPLASH MOUNTED | N/A N ZEEYA o
10" SNING SPOUT <1[ Q
Il | 3 | HAND SINK JOHN BOOS PBHS-N-1410-P- 6C  [FAUCET INCL., SPLASH MOUNT 4" O.C. ; N/A RN l T —
SOLR-X LEFT ¢ RIGHT SPLASH GUARDS INCL. | Ty @
12 | | | REFRIGERATED WORKTOP CONTINENTAL REFRIGERATOR| SWT2NBS eC |5" CASTERS 5 | | /4 | 2.46 ) NEMA 5-I5P ; 10-0" CORD INCL. N/A 112 ) N
I3 | | | REACH-IN FREEZER ARCTIC AR AF449 oC 5 [ | | [ 120 /| NEMA 5-15P ; 94-0" CORD INCL. N/A [E
14 | T | WALK-IN COOLER ARCTIC INDUSTRIES WI 114 GC |CUSTOM (8' W X 8-6" D X 1-865" H) N/A N/A |14 ]X[ N .
14A [ T | EVAPORATOR COIL ARCTIC INDUSTRIES L6AOT3ADAAL oC |FOR W 114 5 [ | 05 N/A 14A ) : V4
14B| | | CONDENSER ARCTIC INDUSTRIES RFHOSOE4SDA cC |[FORWI 114 230 | | 5 N/A 14B hk i Y
5 | || EXHAUST HOOD CAPTIVE AIRE oC N/A E N
16 | 16 | WIRE SHELVING QUANTUM FOOD SERVICE 244267 et N/A N/A IE m ™ Ve
17 | | [ 60" 55 WORK TABLE JOHN BOOS UFBLS60I1® eC N/A N/A Ik @ L
20 | | | 3 COMPARTMENT SINK JOHN BOOS 3Bl6204-2D24-X 6C  |B-COMPARTMENT SINK W/ HEAVY DUTY N/A A 7% 120 M\
FAUCET, SPLASH MOUNTED &" SNING SPOUT N Q
20A| | | OVERSHELF JOHN BOOS BHSI296-X 6C |PROVIDE WALL BACKING N/A N/A 120A
121 | | | DISHNASHER, DOOR TYPE AUTOCHLOR A4 &C 5 | | 20 7///7////20 AMP DED. OUTLET OR L' CONDUIT 2P 121
122 | | | SOILED DISHTABLE JOHN BOOS SDT6-5125BK-R GC |2210-WB FISHER PRE-RINSE FAUCET N/A B 3) 122
122A] || DISHTABLE SORTING SHELF JOHN BOOS BHOI842-T5-X &C |PROVIDE WALL BACKING N/A N/A 122A
123 | 1 | CLEAN DISHTABLE JOHN BOOS CDT6-5605BK-L et N/A N/A 123
23A| | | OVERSHELF JOHN BOOS BHOI248PR-X &C |PROVIDE WALL BACKING N/A N/A 123A
124 | | | PASS-THU SHELF ADVANCE TABCO PA-16-06-2 ge N/A N/A 124
25 | | | HEAT LAMP HATCO GRAH-60 eC 20 I | 14 1.7 7/ NEMA5-I5P N/A 125
30 | 2 | UNDERBAR SINK UNITS JOHN BOOS EUBDS-12215TD-X GC [N/ HEAVY DUTY FAUCET, SHALLOW SPLASH | N/A nl 2 120
MOUNTED 3" GOOSENECK SPOUT ; FLEXIBLE
WATER LINE CONNECTORS KIT ; RéL SIDE
SPLASH GUARDS (SEE CUT SHEET)
31 | 2 [ ICEBIN JOHN BOOS EUBIB-36186CPIO-X &C |W/ COLD PLATE ¢ UNDERBAR SPEED RAIL | N/A ) DRAIN TO ADJACENT FLOOR SINK | 13|
3IA| 2 | 36" DRINK RAIL DRAINER PERLICK DRD36 &C |/ 6" DRINK RAIL RINSER N/A %" A CONNECT 5" | D. DRAIN HOSE 13IA —
32 | 2 | BOTTLE DISPLAY JOHN BOOS EUBLD-1621-X eC N/A N/A 132 o
33 | 3 | GLASS RACK JOHN BOOS EUBGRS-24-2-X eC N/A 3" DRAIN TO ADJACENT FLOOR SINK | 133 11O n
134 | | | DISHNASHER, UNDERCOUNTER AUTOCHLOR U34 eC 5 | | 20 ”// CONNECTS TO GRNDED WALL OUTLET %' | ' | 2" 134 NHY O
125 | | | UNDERBAR SINK UNITS JOHN BOOS EUBDS-1221-X GC [N/ ECONOMY FAUCET, DECK MOUNTED 10" N/A A A 7S 135 — o m
SWING SPOUT & MOUNTING KIT Ay O
136A| | | BACK BAR CABINET, REFRIGERATED PERLICK BBS®4 6C |SEE CUT SHEET FOR ADD. ACCESSORIES 20| | 2 | 63 NEMA 5-I5P ; 8'-0" CORD INCL. N/A 136A O ’ﬂ]:
36B| | | BACK BAR CABINET, REFRIGERATED PERLICK BBS&4 &C |SEE CUT SHEET FOR ADD. ACCESSORIES 20| | 3 | 63 NEMA 5-5P ; 8'-0" CORD INCL. N/A 126B I o ¥ €
37 | | | DRAFT BEER DISPENSING TOWER PERLICK CMIT00190 eC N/A N/A 137 A > \)
140 | 2 | REFRIGERATED WORK TOP ARCTIC AIR AUC4ER cC 5 | | 3/6 | 50 '/ NEMA 5-I5P ; 8-0" CORD INCL. N/A 140 < D % é V
141 | | | COFFEE BREWER BUNN 387000010 eC 20] | |15 25 ' | NEMA5-I5P ; CORD INCL. A 141 - = lIn & =
142 | | | ICED TEA BREWER BUNN 36700.0013 eC 20| | |11 4.4 ' NEMA 5-15P ; CORD INCL. A 142 € QY \ o
143 | 2 | ICE § WATER DISPENSER RANDELL 515 eC N/A o E DRAIN TO ADJACENT FLOOR SINK | 143 > I 1l o 0 =
144 | | | DROP-IN SINK JOHN BOOS PB-DISINKIOI4O05- GG |[FAUCET INCL., DECK MOUNT 4" O.C. ; N/A BB 13, |44 0 k > m v
P-95LR-X LEFT ¢ RIGHT SPLASH GUARDS INCL. T )] m g
145 | | | ICE MAKER MANITOWNOC IYTOdO00A GC 208 | | 95 %" 5" 14.8 | DRAIN TO ADJACENT FLOOR SINK | 145 % N C o C
201 | | | WALK-IN COOLER ARCTIC INDUSTRIES Wl 20 eC |CUSTOM (T'W X d'D X 1-85" H) N/A N/A 20| n v 8 F]I N
20IA] | | EVAPORATOR COIL ARCTIC INDUSTRIES RLOAOI4ADAAL &C |FOR W 20| 5 [ | 05 N/A 201A ; Q ¢+ O
201B] | | CONDENSER ARCTIC INDUSTRIES RFHIOOE4SDA eC |FOR W 20| 230 | | 5 N/A 201B 1 L [ w —~ O
202 | N/A| NOT USED 202 o Az 8§ 2
203 | WA | NOT USED 203 o Aflg & -
204 | N/A| NOT USED 204 > oy = <
205 | | | ICE ¢ WATER DISPENSER RANDELL a5/5 eC N/A o ' DRAIN TO ADJACENT FLOOR SINK | 205 @ M N c <
206 | N/A | NOT USED 206 N o <
207| | | GLYCOL COOLED SYSTEM PERLICK CENTURY cC 20 | | 3/4 [ 22.1 /2" COPPER COOLANT LINES 207
210 | I | UNDERBAR SINK UNITS JOHN BOOS EUBDS-12215TD-X GC |/ HEAVY DUTY FAUCET, SHALLOW SPLASH | N/A B2 210
MOUNTED 3" GOOSENECK SPOUT ; FLEXIBLE
WATER LINE CONNECTORS KIT ; RéL SIDE
SPLASH GUARDS (SEE CUT SHEET)
21 | 2 | 6LASS RACK JOHN BOOS EUBGRS-24-2-X eC N/A 3" DRAIN TO ADJACENT FLOOR SINK | 2|
22| 2 [ ICEBN JOHN BOOS EUBIB-3618CPIO-X 6C |W/ COLD PLATE ¢ UNDERBAR SPEED RAIL | N/A ! DRAIN TO ADJACENT FLOOR SINK | 212
212A] 2 | 36" DRINK RAIL DRAINER PERLICK DRD36 eC |/ 6" DRINK RAIL RINSER N/A %" o CONNECT 5" | D. DRAIN HOSE 212A
213 | 2 | BOTTLE DISPLAY JOHN BOOS EUBLD-1821-X eC N/A N/A 213
214 | T | UNDERBAR SINK UNITS JOHN BOOS EUBDS-1221-X &C  |W/ ECONOMY FAUCET, DECK MOUNTED 10" | N/A 2N 214
SWING SPOUT & MOUNTING KIT
215 | | | DISHNASHER, UNDERCOUNTER AUTOCHLOR U34 eC 5 | | | | 20 _/)CONNECTS TO GRNDED WALL OUTLET, ' | )" | 2" 215
216A] | | BACK BAR CABINET, REFRIGERATED PERLICK BBS94 6C |SEE CUT SHEET FOR ADD. ACCESSORIES 120 | | /4 | 4.2 ) NEMA5-I5P ; 8-0" CORD INCL. N/A 216A
216B| | | BACK BAR CABINET, REFRIGERATED PERLICK BBS®4 &C |SEE CUT SHEET FOR ADD. ACCESSORIES 20 | | /4 | 4.2 ') NEMA 5-I5P ; 8-0" CORD INCL. N/A 216B DATE ol-I5-2020
217 | | | DRAFT BEER DISPENSING TOWER PERLICK cMIT00790 eC N/A | | N/A 211 p— —5q
REVISIONS
7\ EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
EQ-2/ oCALE: NTS. SHEET #




2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078-002

EXHIBIT A
PAGE 1 OF 2

LAND DESCRIPTION:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED WITHIN THE PUBLIC ALLEY RIGHT-OF-WAY ESTABLISHED BY C.H. WALKER SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 32 OF
HIGHLAND, RECORDED IN BOOK 3 OF PLATS PAGE 18 (APRIL 9TH, 1883, ARAPAHOE COUNTY) AND BY RESOLUTION NO. CR20-1153,
RECORDED AT REC# 2020197706 AND 2020022278 ALL IN THE RECORDS OF THE DENVER COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER'S OFFICE, AND
LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 68 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY
AND COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 17, OF SAID BLOCK 32;

THENCE N00°16'50"W, A DISTANCE OF 2.00 FEET;

THENCE N89°45'16"E, PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID PUBLIC ALLEY, A DISTANCE OF 72.27 FEET;

THENCE S73°16'39"E, A DISTANCE OF 20.55 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE ESTABLISHED BY SAID RESOLUTION,;
THENCE S89°45'16"W, ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 6.85 FEET;

THENCE N73°16'39"W, A DISTANCE OF 10.37 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, ALSO BEING A POINT ON THE
EAST LINE OF LOT 19, OF SAID BLOCK 32;

THENCE N00°16'50"W, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, A DISTANCE OF 0.97 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
LOT 19;

THENCE S89°45'16"W, ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID PUBLIC ALLEY, A DISTANCE OF 75.16 FEET, BACK TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 176.94 + SQUARE FEET (0.004 + ACRES); MORE OR LESS.

BASIS OF BEARINGS: BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE 40 FOOT RANGE LINE ALONG W. 26TH AVE. BETWEEN A FOUND CHISELED CROSS IN
RANGE BOX LOCATED AT THE INTERSECTION OF FEDERAL BLVD. AND W. 26TH AVE. AND A FOUND A FOUND CHISELED CROSS IN RANGE
BOX LOCATED AT THE INTERSECTION OF ELIOT ST. AND W. 26TH AVE.; ASSUMED TO BEAR N89°47'18"E AT 406.94' (406.67").

LTITUDE

LAND CONSULTANTS
CIVIL| SURVEY | PLANNING | LANDSCAPE

Prepared By:

Altitude Land Consultants, Inc e . .
Karl W. Frankiin, PE-PLS-EXW e PN e G Sute 129
Colorado PLS 37969

720.594.9494
Date: 2/28/2023 Info@AltitudeLandCo.com

Job No. 21-209 www.AltitudeLandCo.com
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1

2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078-002

EXHIBIT A
PAGE 2 OF 2

BASIS OF BEARING

WEST 26TH AVENUE N8'4T18°E
ROW.= VARIES) 406.94' (40667 1

40' RANGE LINE e

&

WEST 26TH AVENUE/
FEDERAL BOULEVARD

NOO° 16" 50"W
2.00
\?777/77/7 77 LLTH 77

N89° 45" 16"E
72.21

WEST 26TH AVENUE/
ELIOT STREET

§73°16'39"E

20.55 ' ALLEY
(ROW VARIES)

I
POINT OF BEGINNING

$89° 45' 16"W
75.16'
\
PARCEL
AREA:176.94 £ SQ. FT.
(0.004 £ AC)

LOT 17

ad

§89°45'16"W
6.85'

LZzsp.
\ 4.0' ALLEY DEDICATION

(REC# 2020022278 & REC# 2020197706)

BLOCK 32
C.H. WALKER
SUBDIVISION

LTITUDE

LAND CONSULTANTS

CVIL | SURVEY | PLANNING | LANDSCAPE

3461 Ringsby Court, Suite
Denver, CO 80216

720.594.9494
Info@AltitudeLandCo.com
www.AltitudeLandCo.com

Date: 2/28/2023
Job No. 21-209

125

(IN FEET)
1inch =30 ft.

WEST 25TH AVENUE

(ROW=80))

LEGEND:

1

@ FOUND CHISELED CROSS
IN RANGE BOX

— = o= e RANGE LINE

ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE

vV 77| PARCEL AREA
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Department of Public Works

PUBLIC WORKS

™5, DENVER
e

Engineering, Regulatory, & Analytics
201 W. Colfax Ave., Dept. 507
Comment Report Denver, Colorado 80202-5304

(720) 865-3003

denver.pwera@denvergov.org

Tier 111 2917 W 25th Ave Private Electric Service

Page 1 of 8

03/01/2023
Master ID: 2022-PROJMSTR-0000596 Project Type: Tier III Encroachment Resolution
Review ID: 2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078 Review Phase:
Location: Review End Date:  09/27/2022
Any denials listed below must be rectified in writing to this office before project approval is granted.
Reviewing Agency: DS Transportation Review Review Status: Approved
Reviewers Name: Winton Brazil
Reviewers Email: Winton.Brazil@denvergov.org
Status Date: 09/27/2022
Status: Approved
Comments:
[Reviewing Agency: DS Project Coordinator Review Review Status: Approved - No Response
Reviewers Name: Bridget Rassbach
Reviewers Email: Bridget.Rassbach@denvergov.org
Status Date: 09/28/2022
Status: Approved - No Response
Comments:
Reviewing Agency: Survey Review Review Status: Approved
Reviewers Name: Thomas Savich
Reviewers Email: Thomas.Savich@denvergov.org
Status Date: 03/01/2023
Status: Approved
Comments: PWPRS Project Number: 2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078 - Tier III 2917 W 25th Ave Private Electric Service
Reviewing Agency/Company: DOTI/ROWS/SURVEY
Reviewers Name: Thomas Savich
Reviewers Phone: 818.809.8753
Reviewers Email: thomas.savich@denvergov.org
Approval Status: Approved
Comments:
Attachment: Encroachment Land Description-002.pdf-23-03-01-14-26.pdf
Attachment: Encroachment Land Description-002.docx-23-03-01-14-26.docx
Status Date: 02/24/2023
Status: Denied
Comments: Per Thomas Savich, revisions requested to legal descriptions.
Status Date: 01/23/2023
Status: Approved

2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078



Comment Report

Page 2 of 8

Tier 111 2917 W 25th Ave Private Electric Service

03/01/2023
Master ID: 2022-PROJMSTR-0000596 Project Type: Tier III Encroachment Resolution
Review ID: 2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078 Review Phase:
Location: Review End Date:  09/27/2022
Any denials listed below must be rectified in writing to this office before project approval is granted.
Comments: PWPRS Project Number: 2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078 - Tier III 2917 W 25th Ave Private Electric Service
Reviewing Agency/Company: DOTI/ROWS/SURVEY
Reviewers Name: Thomas Savich
Reviewers Phone: 818.809.8753
Reviewers Email: thomas.savich@denvergov.org
Approval Status: Approved
Comments:
Attachment: Vesting Deed 2022038467-001.pdf
Attachment: Vesting Deed 2022038467-001.docx
Attachment: Encroachment Land Description-002.pdf
Attachment: Encroachment Land Description-002.docx
Attachment: SitePlanMarkup-001.pdf
Attachment: Title Commiment-001.pdf
Status Date: 09/27/2022
Status: Denied
Comments: Survey comments are in the REDLINES folder and uploaded to E-Review.
REDLINES uploaded to E-review webpage
Reviewing Agency: DES Wastewater Review Review Status: Approved
Reviewers Name: Brenden Marron
Reviewers Email: Brenden.Marron@denvergov.org
Status Date: 09/21/2022
Status: Approved
Comments: No conflicts or objection on behalf of Wastewater>
|ReViewing Agency: City Council Referral Review Status: Approved - No Response |
Status Date: 09/28/2022
Status: Approved - No Response
Comments:
|Reviewing Agency: ERA Transportation Review Review Status: Approved |
Reviewers Name: Kelsey Kijowski
Reviewers Email: Kelsey.Kijowski@denvergov.org
Status Date: 12/20/2022
Status: Approved
Comments: PWPRS Project Number: 2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078 - Tier 111 2917 W 25th Ave Private Electric Service

Reviewing Agency/Company: ERA Transportation
2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078



Comment Report

Page 3 of 8

Tier 111 2917 W 25th Ave Private Electric Service

03/01/2023

Master ID: 2022-PROJMSTR-0000596 Project Type: Tier III Encroachment Resolution
Review ID: 2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078 Review Phase:

Location: Review End Date:  09/27/2022

Any denials listed below must be rectified in writing to this office before project approval is granted.

Reviewers Name: Kelsey Kijowski

Reviewers Phone: 720-913-8834

Reviewers Email: kelsey.kijowski@denvergov.org
Approval Status: Approved

Comments:
Revised plans (dated 12.19.22) addressing comments has been uploaded.

Attachment: 1769-221219-Xcel Diagram Pole Locate (12.19.22).pdf

Status Date: 09/27/2022
Status: Denied
Comments: 1. Please clarify — what is being owned by the private property owner vs. Xcel?

2. Is the underground conduit 120V or 240V?

3. Is this a new transformer? If so, a UPR will need to be submitted by Xcel.

Please note, based on the answers to questions 1 and 2, different or additional permitting/guidance may be provided. Please reach

out to me directly at Kelsey.Kijowski@denvergov.org to discuss further.

REDLINES uploaded to E-review webpage

Reviewing Agency: ERA Wastewater Review Review Status: Approved

Reviewers Name:

Reviewers Email:

Michael Sasarak
mike.sasarak@denvergov.org

Status Date: 09/27/2022

Status: Approved

Comments:

Reviewing Agency: CenturyLink Referral Review Status: Approved

Status Date: 11/23/2022

Status: Approved

Comments: PWPRS Project Number: 2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078 - Tier III 2917 W 25th Ave Private Electric Service

Status Date:

Reviewing Agency/Company: CenturyLink
Reviewers Name: Pamela Griner

Reviewers Phone: 443-846-2085

Reviewers Email: Pamela.Griner@Lumen.com
Approval Status: Approved

Comments:

Attachment: Encroachment Ltr approval P843137.pdf
09/28/2022

Status: Approved - No Response
Comments: REDLINES uploaded to E-review webpage
Reviewing Agency: Xcel Referral Review Status: Approved

Status Date:

09/29/2022

2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078



Comment Report

Page 4 of 8

Tier 111 2917 W 25th Ave Private Electric Service

03/01/2023
Master ID: 2022-PROJMSTR-0000596 Project Type: Tier III Encroachment Resolution
Review ID: 2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078 Review Phase:
Location: Review End Date:  09/27/2022

Any denials listed below must be rectified in writing to this office before project approval is granted.
Status: Approved
Comments: PWPRS Project Number: 2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078 - Tier 111 2917 W 25th Ave Private Electric Service

Status Date:

Reviewing Agency/Company: Public Service Company of Colorado dba Xcel Energy
Reviewers Name: Donna George

Reviewers Phone: 3035713306

Reviewers Email: donna.l.george@xcelenergy.com

Approval Status: Approved

Comments:

09/28/2022

Status: Approved - No Response

Comments:

Reviewing Agency: RTD Referral Review Status: Approved

Status Date: 09/28/2022

Status: Approved

Comments: PWPRS Project Number: 2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078 - Tier III 2917 W 25th Ave Private Electric Service

Status Date:

Reviewing Agency/Company: RTD

Reviewers Name: C. Scott Woodruff

Reviewers Phone: 303-299-2943

Reviewers Email: clayton.woodruff@rtd-denver.com
Approval Status: Approved

Comments:

09/28/2022

Status: Approved - No Response
Comments:
Reviewing Agency: Comcast Referral Review Status: Approved
Status Date: 09/28/2022
Status: Approved
Comments: PWPRS Project Number: 2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078 - Tier III 2917 W 25th Ave Private Electric Service
Reviewing Agency/Company: Comcast
Reviewers Name: Javier Sotelo
Reviewers Phone: 720-670-8278
Reviewers Email: javier sotelo@cable.comcast.com
Approval Status: Approved
Comments:
Status Date: 09/28/2022
Status: Approved - No Response
Comments:
Reviewing Agency: Metro Wastewater Referral Review Status: Approved - No Response

Status Date:

09/28/2022

2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078



Comment Report

Tier 111 2917 W 25th Ave Private Electric Service

Page 5 of 8

03/01/2023
Master ID: 2022-PROJMSTR-0000596 Project Type: Tier III Encroachment Resolution
Review ID: 2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078 Review Phase:
Location: Review End Date:  09/27/2022
Any denials listed below must be rectified in writing to this office before project approval is granted.
Status: Approved - No Response
Comments:
Reviewing Agency: Street Maintenance Referral Review Status: Approved - No Response
Status Date: 09/28/2022
Status: Approved - No Response
Comments:
Reviewing Agency: Office of Emergency Management Referral Review Status: Approved - No Response
Status Date: 09/28/2022
Status: Approved - No Response
Comments:
Reviewing Agency: Building Department Review Review Status: Approved - No Response
Status Date: 09/28/2022
Status: Approved - No Response
Comments:
Reviewing Agency: Division of Real Estate Referral Review Status: Approved
Reviewers Name: Jason Clements
Reviewers Email: jason.clements@denvergov.org
Status Date: 09/08/2022
Status: Approved
Comments:
Reviewing Agency: Denver Fire Department Review Review Status: Approved - No Response
Reviewers Name: Brian Lukus
Reviewers Email: Brian.Lukus2@denvergov.org
Status Date: 09/28/2022
Status: Approved - No Response
Comments:
Reviewing Agency: Denver Water Referral Review Status: Approved
Status Date: 09/28/2022
Status: Approved
Comments: PWPRS Project Number: 2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078 - Tier III 2917 W 25th Ave Private Electric Service

Reviewing Agency/Company: Denver Water
Reviewers Name: Kela Naso

Reviewers Phone: 13036286302

Reviewers Email: kela.naso@denverwater.org
Approval Status: Approved

Comments:

2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078
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Tier 111 2917 W 25th Ave Private Electric Service

03/01/2023

Master ID: 2022-PROJMSTR-0000596 Project Type: Tier III Encroachment Resolution
Review ID: 2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078 Review Phase:

Location: Review End Date:  09/27/2022

Any denials listed below must be rectified in writing to this office before project approval is granted.

Status Date:

09/28/2022

Status: Approved - No Response
Comments:
Reviewing Agency: Parks and Recreation Review Review Status: Approved

Reviewers Name:

Reviewers Email:

Jennifer Cervera

Jennifer.Cervera@denvergov.org

Status Date: 09/26/2022

Status: Approved

Comments:

Reviewing Agency: Policy and Planning Referral Review Status: Approved - No Response
Status Date: 09/28/2022

Status: Approved - No Response

Comments:

Reviewing Agency: Denver Office of Disability Rights Referral Review Status: Approved

Status Date: 09/28/2022

Status: Approved

Comments: PWPRS Project Number: 2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078 - Tier III 2917 W 25th Ave Private Electric Service

Status Date:

Reviewing Agency/Company: DODR
Reviewers Name: Juan Pasillas

Reviewers Phone: 720-913-3309

Reviewers Email: juan.pasillas@denvergov.org
Approval Status: Approved

Comments:
*Approved.

*Final construction, including any later modifications to any public sidewalks (which are considered public Accessible Routes), as
well as any other areas open to the general public, must comply with all applicable 2010 ADA requirements.

09/28/2022

Status: Approved - No Response
Comments:
Reviewing Agency: Construction Engineering Review Review Status: Approved

Reviewers Name:

Reviewers Email:

Porames Saejiw

Joe.Saejiw@denvergov.org

Status Date: 09/20/2022

Status: Approved

Comments:

Reviewing Agency: TES Sign and Stripe Review Review Status: Approved - No Response

2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078
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03/01/2023
Master ID: 2022-PROJMSTR-0000596 Project Type: Tier III Encroachment Resolution
Review ID: 2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078 Review Phase:
Location: Review End Date:  09/27/2022
Any denials listed below must be rectified in writing to this office before project approval is granted.
Reviewers Name: Brittany Price
Reviewers Email: Brittany.Price@denvergov.org
Status Date: 09/28/2022
Status: Approved - No Response
Comments:
Reviewing Agency: City Forester Review Review Status: Approved
Reviewers Name: Erin Hatch
Reviewers Email: Erin.Hatch@denvergov.org
Status Date: 09/23/2022
Status: Approved
Comments: Approved. No anticipated tree impacts.
Reviewing Agency: Landmark Review Review Status: Approved - No Response
Reviewers Name: Karen Bryant
Reviewers Email: Karen.Bryant@denvergov.org
Status Date: 09/26/2022
Status: Approved - No Response
Comments: No historic district or structure
Reviewing Agency: CDOT Referral Review Status: Approved
Status Date: 09/28/2022
Status: Approved
Comments: PWPRS Project Number: 2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078 - Tier III 2917 W 25th Ave Private Electric Service

Reviewing Agency/Company: CDOT Region 1 ROW/survey
Reviewers Name: dane courville

Reviewers Phone: 7206720231

Reviewers Email: dane.courville@state.co.us

Approval Status: Approved

Comments:
Does not affect CDOT on-system ROW. Proposed effort is approved as the location does not affect CDOT ROW.

Status Date: 09/28/2022

Status: Approved - No Response

Comments:

Reviewing Agency: ERA Review Review Status: Approved - No Response
Reviewers Name: Shari Bills

Reviewers Email: Shari.Bills@denvergov.org

Status Date: 09/28/2022

Status: Approved - No Response

2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078
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03/01/2023
Master ID: 2022-PROJMSTR-0000596 Project Type: Tier III Encroachment Resolution
Review ID: 2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078 Review Phase:
Location: Review End Date:  09/27/2022

Any denials listed below must be rectified in writing to this office before project approval is granted.
Comments:

2022-ENCROACHMENT-0000078
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